NOTICE OF INTENT

Pink Taco Boston 374 Congress Street

Parcel 0602646010 Boston, Massachusetts

May 17, 2019 *Revised May 24, 2019*

<u>Applicant:</u> PT Opco, LLC c/o Xperience Restaurant Group 5660 Katella Avenue, Suite 200 Cypress, CA 90630

<u>Owner:</u> T-C Fort Point Creative Exchange, LLC c/o CBRE 99 High Street, Suite 801 Boston, MA 02110

<u>Prepared By:</u> Bohler Engineering 45 Franklin Street, Floor 5 Boston, MA 02110

Project No. M181009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOI FORM CITY OF B	Section 1	
FILING FE • C • C	E DOCUMENTATION Copy of Wetland Fee Transmittal Form Copy of Application Fee Checks	Section 2
ABUTTER	S LIST	Section 3
PROJECT 1. 2. 3. 4.	DESCRIPTION Introduction Wetland Resource Areas 2.1 Resource Area Evaluation 2.2 100-Year Floodplain 2.3 Regulated Area Impacts 2.4 Rare Species and Habitats Description of Work Located in Jurisdictional Area Summary	Section 4
APPENDIC Drain USG FEM Site I	Appendix A Appendix B Appendix C Appendix D	

ATTACHMENT A: Site Development Plans, dated May 22, 2019



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

A. General Information

WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Provided by MassDEP:

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number Boston City/Town

Important: When filling out forms on the computer, use only the tab key to move your cursor - do not use the return key.



Note:
Before
completing this
form consult
your local
Conservation
Commission
regarding any
municipal bylaw
or ordinance.

374 Congress	Street	Boston	02110
a. Street Address		b. City/Town	c. Zip Code
Latitude and L	ongitude:	42.350131	-71.047454
	ongliude.	d. Latitude	e. Longitude
		0602646010	
f. Assessors Map/	Plat Number	g. Parcel /Lot Number	
Applicant:			
Ned		Algeo	
a. First Name		b. Last Name	
PT Opco, LLC	c/o Xperience Restaurant (Group	
c. Organization	•	•	
5660 Katella A	venue		
d. Street Address	······································		
Cypress		CA	09630
e. City/Town		f. State	g. Zip Code
562-346-1274			
h Phone Number	i Fax Number	i Email Address	erg.com
Property owne Bruce a. First Name	r (required if different from a	Clifford b. Last Name	nore than one owner
Property owne Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street	r (required if different from a Creative Exchange, LLC c/ , Suite 801	applicant): Check if r Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE	nore than one owner
Property owne Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address	r (required if different from a Creative Exchange, LLC c/ , Suite 801	applicant): Check if r Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE	nore than one owner
Property owne Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston	r (required if different from a Creative Exchange, LLC c/ , Suite 801	applicant): Check if r Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE MA	02110
Property owne Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town	r (required if different from a Creative Exchange, LLC c/ , Suite 801	applicant): Check if r Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE	nore than one owner
Property owne Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211	r (required if different from a Creative Exchange, LLC c/ , Suite 801	applicant): Check if r Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE MA f. State Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c	more than one owner <u>02110 g. Zip Code </u>
Property owne Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative	r (required if different from a <u>Creative Exchange, LLC c/</u> , Suite 801 <u>i. Fax Number</u> e (if any):	applicant): Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE <u>MA</u> f. State <u>Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c</u> j. Email address	nore than one owner <u>02110</u> g. Zip Code
Property owned Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative	r (required if different from a Creative Exchange, LLC c/ , Suite 801 . Fax Number e (if any):	applicant): Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE MA f. State Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c j. Email address	02110 g. Zip Code
Property owned Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative Mark a. First Name	r (required if different from a Creative Exchange, LLC c/ , Suite 801 . Fax Number e (if any):	applicant): Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE MA f. State Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c j. Email address Wixted b. Last Name	nore than one owner <u>02110</u> g. Zip Code com
Property owned Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative Mark a. First Name Bobler Engine	r (required if different from a <u>Creative Exchange, LLC c/</u> , Suite 801 i. Fax Number e (if any):	Applicant): Check if r Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE MA f. State Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c j. Email address Wixted b. Last Name	nore than one owner <u>02110</u> g. Zip Code com
Property owned Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative Mark a. First Name Bohler Engined	r (required if different from a <u>Creative Exchange, LLC c/</u> , Suite 801 i. Fax Number e (if any): ering	Applicant): Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE 	nore than one owner <u>02110</u> g. Zip Code com
Property owned Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative Mark a. First Name Bohler Engined c. Company	r (required if different from a <u>Creative Exchange, LLC c/</u> , Suite 801 i. Fax Number e (if any): ering	Applicant): Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE 	nore than one owner <u>02110 g. Zip Code</u>
Property owned Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative Mark a. First Name Bohler Enginee c. Company 45 Franklin Str	r (required if different from a <u>Creative Exchange, LLC c/</u> , Suite 801 i. Fax Number e (if any): ering reet, 5th Floor	Applicant): Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE MA f. State Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c j. Email address Wixted b. Last Name	02110 g. Zip Code
Property owne Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative Mark a. First Name Bohler Enginee c. Company 45 Franklin Str d. Street Address	r (required if different from a <u>Creative Exchange, LLC c/</u> , Suite 801 i. Fax Number e (if any): ering reet, 5th Floor	Applicant): Clifford <u>Clifford</u> b. Last Name o CBRE <u>MA</u> f. State <u>Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c</u> j. Email address <u>Wixted</u> b. Last Name	02110 g. Zip Code
Property owned Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative Mark a. First Name Bohler Engined c. Company 45 Franklin Str d. Street Address Boston	r (required if different from a <u>Creative Exchange, LLC c/</u> , Suite 801 <u>i. Fax Number</u> e (if any): ering eet, 5th Floor	Applicant): Clifford <u>Clifford</u> <u>b. Last Name</u> <u>o CBRE</u> <u>MA</u> <u>f. State</u> <u>Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c</u> <u>j. Email address</u> <u>Wixted</u> <u>b. Last Name</u>	02110 g. Zip Code
Property owned Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative Mark a. First Name Bohler Enginee c. Company 45 Franklin Str d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town	r (required if different from a Creative Exchange, LLC c/ , Suite 801 i. Fax Number e (if any): ering reet, 5th Floor	applicant): Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE <u>MA</u> f. State <u>Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c</u> j. Email address <u>Wixted</u> b. Last Name <u>MA</u> f. State	O2110 g. Zip Code com O2110 g. Zip Code
Property owner Bruce a. First Name T-C Fort Point c. Organization 99 High Street d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-357-8211 h. Phone Number Representative Mark a. First Name Bohler Enginet c. Company 45 Franklin Str d. Street Address Boston e. City/Town 617-849-8060	r (required if different from a Creative Exchange, LLC c/ , Suite 801 i. Fax Number e (if any): ering reet, 5th Floor	Applicant): Clifford b. Last Name o CBRE MA f. State Bruce.Clifford@cbre.c j. Email address Wixted b. Last Name MA f. State b. Last Name	02110 g. Zip Code com 02110 g. Zip Code com 2.2110 g. Zip Code com

\$500.00	\$237.50	\$262.50
a. Total Fee Paid	b. State Fee Paid	c. City/Town Fee Paid

4

4

X

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Provided by MassDEP:

6. Coastal engineering Structure

8. Transportation

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number Boston City/Town

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

A. General Information (continued)

6. General Project Description:

Renovation of existing building to accommodate a new restaurant with a proposed overhanging canopy and patio seating area with work being restricted to the limits of the existing property line.

72	Project Type Check	list: (Limitad	Project Types	see Section	Δ 7h)
1 a.	FIUJECL TYPE CHECK	ist. (Linneu	FIUJECLIYPES	See Section /	п . тр.)

1.	Single Family Home	2.	Residential Subdivision
3.	Commercial/Industrial	4.	Dock/Pier

- 5. 🗌 Utilities
- 7. Agriculture (e.g., cranberries, forestry)
- 9. 🗌 Other
- 7b. Is any portion of the proposed activity eligible to be treated as a limited project (including Ecological Restoration Limited Project) subject to 310 CMR 10.24 (coastal) or 310 CMR 10.53 (inland)?

	If yes, describe which limited project applies to this project. (See 310 CMR
	10.24 and 10.53 for a complete list and description of limited project types)

2. Limited Project Type

If the proposed activity is eligible to be treated as an Ecological Restoration Limited Project (310 CMR10.24(8), 310 CMR 10.53(4)), complete and attach Appendix A: Ecological Restoration Limited Project Checklist and Signed Certification.

8. Property recorded at the Registry of Deeds for:

Suffolk	
a. County	b. Certificate # (if registered land)
55966	122
c. Book	d. Page Number

B. Buffer Zone & Resource Area Impacts (temporary & permanent)

- 1. Buffer Zone Only Check if the project is located only in the Buffer Zone of a Bordering Vegetated Wetland, Inland Bank, or Coastal Resource Area.
- 2. Inland Resource Areas (see 310 CMR 10.54-10.58; if not applicable, go to Section B.3, Coastal Resource Areas).

Check all that apply below. Attach narrative and any supporting documentation describing how the project will meet all performance standards for each of the resource areas altered, including standards requiring consideration of alternative project design or location.



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands Provided by MassDEP:

WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number Boston City/Town

B. Buffer Zone & Resource Area Impacts (temporary & permanent) (cont'd)

	<u>Resour</u>	<u>ce Area</u>	Size of Proposed Alteration	Proposed Replacement (if any)
For all projects affecting other Resource Areas, please attach a	a. 🗌	Bank	1. linear feet	2. linear feet
	b. 🛄	Bordering Vegetated Wetland	1. square feet	2. square feet
narrative explaining how the resource	c. 🗌	Land Under Waterbodies and	1. square feet	2. square feet
area was delineated		Waterways	3. cubic yards dredged	
domioatoa.	<u>Resour</u>	<u>ce Area</u>	Size of Proposed Alteration	Proposed Replacement (if any)
	d. 🗌	Bordering Land Subject to Flooding	1. square feet	2. square feet
	• □	Isolated Land	3. cubic feet of flood storage lost	4. cubic feet replaced
	С	Subject to Flooding	1. square feet	
			2. cubic feet of flood storage lost	3. cubic feet replaced
	f. 🗌	Riverfront Area	1. Name of Waterway (if available) - sp	ecify coastal or inland
	2.	Width of Riverfront Area	a (check one):	
		25 ft Designated I	Densely Developed Areas only	
		🔲 100 ft New agricu	ltural projects only	
		200 ft All other pro	ojects	
	3.	Total area of Riverfront A	rea on the site of the proposed proj	ect: square feet
	4.	Proposed alteration of the	Riverfront Area:	
	a.1	total square feet	b. square feet within 100 ft.	c. square feet between 100 ft. and 200 ft.
	5.	Has an alternatives analy	sis been done and is it attached to t	this NOI?
	6.	Was the lot where the act	ivity is proposed created prior to Au	gust 1, 1996? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No
:	3. 🛛 Co	astal Resource Areas: (Se	ee 310 CMR 10.25-10.35)	
	Note:	for coastal riverfront area	s. please complete Section B.2.f . a	bove.



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

MassDEP File Number

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Document Transaction Number
Boston
Citv/Town

B. Buffer Zone & Resource Area Impacts (temporary & permanent) (cont'd)

Check all that apply below. Attach narrative and supporting documentation describing how the project will meet all performance standards for each of the resource areas altered, including standards requiring consideration of alternative project design or location.

Online Users: Include your document		Resource Area		Size of Proposed	Alteration	Proposed Replacement (if any)	
transaction number (provided on your receipt page) with all		a. 🗌	Designated Port Areas	Indicate size ur	der Land Under	the Ocean, below	
		b. 🗌	Land Under the Ocean	1. square feet			
information you				2. cubic yards dredge	ed		
Department.		c. 🗌	Barrier Beach	Indicate size und	er Coastal Beac	ches and/or Coastal Dunes below	
		d. 🗌	Coastal Beaches	1. square feet		2. cubic yards beach nourishment	
		e. 🗌	Coastal Dunes	1. square feet		2. cubic yards dune nourishment	
				Size of Proposed	Alteration	Proposed Replacement (if any)	
		f.	Coastal Banks	1. linear feet			
		g.	g. 🛄	Rocky Intertidal Shores	1. square feet		
		h. 🗌	Salt Marshes	1. square feet		2. sq ft restoration, rehab., creation	
		i. 🗌	Land Under Salt Ponds	1. square feet			
				2. cubic yards dredge	ed		
		j. 🗌	Land Containing Shellfish	1. square feet			
		k. 🗌	Fish Runs	Indicate size und Ocean, and/or in above	er Coastal Bank land Land Unde	ks, inland Bank, Land Under the r Waterbodies and Waterways,	
				1 cubic vards dredge	ed		
		I. 🔀	Land Subject to	+/- 2,350			
	4.	☐ Re If the p square amoun	storation/Enhancement roject is for the purpose of footage that has been enter t here.	restoring or enhan ered in Section B.2	cing a wetland r b or B.3.h abov?	esource area in addition to the /e, please enter the additional	
		a. square	e feet of BVW		b. square feet of S	alt Marsh	
	5.	🗌 Pro	oject Involves Stream Cross	sings			
		a. numbe	er of new stream crossings		b. number of repla	cement stream crossings	



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number Boston City/Town

C. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements

This is a proposal for an Ecological Restoration Limited Project. Skip Section C and complete Appendix A: Ecological Restoration Limited Project Checklists – Required Actions (310 CMR 10.11).

Streamlined Massachusetts Endangered Species Act/Wetlands Protection Act Review

 Is any portion of the proposed project located in Estimated Habitat of Rare Wildlife as indicated on the most recent Estimated Habitat Map of State-Listed Rare Wetland Wildlife published by the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP)? To view habitat maps, see the Massachusetts Natural Heritage Atlas or go to http://maps.massgis.state.ma.us/PRI_EST_HAB/viewer.htm.

a. 🗌 Yes 🛛	No	If yes, include proof of mailing or hand delivery of NOI to:
		Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program Division of Fisheries and Wildlife
August 1, 201	7	1 Rabbit Hill Road
b. Date of map		westborough, MA 01561

If yes, the project is also subject to Massachusetts Endangered Species Act (MESA) review (321 CMR 10.18). To qualify for a streamlined, 30-day, MESA/Wetlands Protection Act review, please complete Section C.1.c, and include requested materials with this Notice of Intent (NOI); *OR* complete Section C.2.f, if applicable. *If MESA supplemental information is not included with the NOI, by completing Section 1 of this form, the NHESP will require a separate MESA filing which may take up to 90 days to review (unless noted exceptions in Section 2 apply, see below).*

- c. Submit Supplemental Information for Endangered Species Review*
 - 1. Dercentage/acreage of property to be altered:

(a) within wetland Resource Area

percentage/acreage

(b) outside Resource Area

percentage/acreage

- 2. C Assessor's Map or right-of-way plan of site
- 2. Project plans for entire project site, including wetland resource areas and areas outside of wetlands jurisdiction, showing existing and proposed conditions, existing and proposed tree/vegetation clearing line, and clearly demarcated limits of work **
 - (a) Project description (including description of impacts outside of wetland resource area & buffer zone)
 - (b) \square Photographs representative of the site

^{*} Some projects **not** in Estimated Habitat may be located in Priority Habitat, and require NHESP review (see http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/dfg/dfw/natural-heritage/regulatory-review/). Priority Habitat includes habitat for state-listed plants and strictly upland species not protected by the Wetlands Protection Act.

^{**} MESA projects may not be segmented (321 CMR 10.16). The applicant must disclose full development plans even if such plans are not required as part of the Notice of Intent process.



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP:

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number Boston City/Town

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

C. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements (cont'd)

(c) MESA filing fee (fee information available at <u>http://www.mass.gov/dfwele/dfw/nhesp/regulatory_review/mesa/mesa_fee_schedule.htm</u>). Make check payable to "Commonwealth of Massachusetts - NHESP" and *mail to NHESP* at above address

Projects altering 10 or more acres of land, also submit:

- (d) Vegetation cover type map of site
- (e) Project plans showing Priority & Estimated Habitat boundaries
- (f) OR Check One of the Following
- 1. Project is exempt from MESA review. Attach applicant letter indicating which MESA exemption applies. (See 321 CMR 10.14, <u>http://www.mass.gov/dfwele/dfw/nhesp/regulatory_review/mesa/mesa_exemptions.htm;</u> the NOI must still be sent to NHESP if the project is within estimated habitat pursuant to 310 CMR 10.37 and 10.59.)

$2 \square$	Separate MESA review oppoing		
2.	Separate MESA review ongoing.	a NHESP Tracking #	b Date submitted to NHESE

- 3. Separate MESA review completed. Include copy of NHESP "no Take" determination or valid Conservation & Management Permit with approved plan.
- 3. For coastal projects only, is any portion of the proposed project located below the mean high water line or in a fish run?

a. Not applicable – project is in inland resource area only	b. 🗌 Yes	🛛 No
---	----------	------

If yes, include proof of mailing, hand delivery, or electronic delivery of NOI to either:

South Shore - Cohasset to Rhode Island border, and the Cape & Islands:	North Shore - Hull to New Hampshire border:

Division of Marine Fisheries -Southeast Marine Fisheries Station Attn: Environmental Reviewer 836 South Rodney French Blvd. New Bedford, MA 02744 Email: <u>DMF.EnvReview-South@state.ma.us</u> Division of Marine Fisheries -North Shore Office Attn: Environmental Reviewer 30 Emerson Avenue Gloucester, MA 01930 Email: <u>DMF.EnvReview-North@state.ma.us</u>

Also if yes, the project may require a Chapter 91 license. For coastal towns in the Northeast Region, please contact MassDEP's Boston Office. For coastal towns in the Southeast Region, please contact MassDEP's Southeast Regional Office.

Drawidad by MassDDD

X.	Вц М а	Ireau of Resource Protection - Wetlands /PA Form 3 – Notice of Intent assachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40	MassDEP File Number Document Transaction Number Boston City/Town
	C.	Other Applicable Standards and Requirements	(cont'd)
	4.	Is any portion of the proposed project within an Area of Critical Enviror	mental Concern (ACEC)?
Dnline Users: nclude your locument		a. If yes, provide name of ACEC (see instruction: Website for ACEC locations). Note: electronic	s to WPA Form 3 or MassDEP filers click on Website.
ansaction		b. ACEC	
umber provided on your eceipt page)	5.	Is any portion of the proposed project within an area designated as an (ORW) as designated in the Massachusetts Surface Water Quality Sta	Outstanding Resource Water ndards, 314 CMR 4.00?
upplementary		a. 🗌 Yes 🖾 No	
iformation you ubmit to the)epartment.	6.	Is any portion of the site subject to a Wetlands Restriction Order under Restriction Act (M.G.L. c. 131, § 40A) or the Coastal Wetlands Restrict	the Inland Wetlands tion Act (M.G.L. c. 130, § 105)?
		a. 🗌 Yes 🖾 No	
	7.	Is this project subject to provisions of the MassDEP Stormwater Manag	gement Standards?
		a. \boxtimes Yes. Attach a copy of the Stormwater Report as required by the Stormwater Rep	e Stormwater Management
		 Applying for Low Impact Development (LID) site design crosses Stormwater Management Handbook Vol. 2, Chapter 3 	edits (as described in)
		2. A portion of the site constitutes redevelopment	
		3. Proprietary BMPs are included in the Stormwater Manage	ment System.
		b. No. Check why the project is exempt:	
		1. Single-family house	
		2. Emergency road repair	
		3. Small Residential Subdivision (less than or equal to 4 sing equal to 4 units in multi-family housing project) with no dis	le-family houses or less than charge to Critical Areas.
	D.	Additional Information	
		This is a proposal for an Ecological Destaration Limited Droiget, Skip S	Section D and complete

_ This is a proposal for an Ecological Restoration Limited Project. Skip Section D and complete Appendix A: Ecological Restoration Notice of Intent – Minimum Required Documents (310 CMR 10.12).

Applicants must include the following with this Notice of Intent (NOI). See instructions for details.

Online Users: Attach the document transaction number (provided on your receipt page) for any of the following information you submit to the Department.

- 1. USGS or other map of the area (along with a narrative description, if necessary) containing sufficient information for the Conservation Commission and the Department to locate the site. (Electronic filers may omit this item.)
- 2. Plans identifying the location of proposed activities (including activities proposed to serve as a Bordering Vegetated Wetland [BVW] replication area or other mitigating measure) relative to the boundaries of each affected resource area.



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Provided by MassDEP:

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number Boston City/Town

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

D. Additional Information (cont'd)

- 3. Identify the method for BVW and other resource area boundary delineations (MassDEP BVW Field Data Form(s), Determination of Applicability, Order of Resource Area Delineation, etc.), and attach documentation of the methodology.
- 4. \square List the titles and dates for all plans and other materials submitted with this NOI.

See plan list, attached	
a. Plan Title	
Bohler Engineering	Mark Wixted, P.E.
b. Prepared By	c. Signed and Stamped by
4/26/19	1"=10'
d. Final Revision Date	e. Scale
See plan list, attached	4/26/19
f. Additional Plan or Document Title	g. Date

- 5. If there is more than one property owner, please attach a list of these property owners not listed on this form.
- 6. Attach proof of mailing for Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program, if needed.
- 7. Attach proof of mailing for Massachusetts Division of Marine Fisheries, if needed.
- 8. Attach NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form
- 9. \square Attach Stormwater Report, if needed.

E. Fees

1. Fee Exempt: No filing fee shall be assessed for projects of any city, town, county, or district of the Commonwealth, federally recognized Indian tribe housing authority, municipal housing authority, or the Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority.

Applicants must submit the following information (in addition to pages 1 and 2 of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form) to confirm fee payment:

301243	04/25/2019
2. Municipal Check Number	3. Check date
301242	04/25/2019
4. State Check Number	5. Check date
PT Opco, LLC	
6. Payor name on check: First Name	7. Payor name on check: Last Name

4



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Provided by MassDEP: Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

MassDEP File Number	
Document Transaction Number	-
Boston	
City/Town	

F. Signatures and Submittal Requirements

I hereby certify under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing Notice of Intent and accompanying plans, documents, and supporting data are true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I understand that the Conservation Commission will place notification of this Notice in a local newspaper at the expense of the applicant in accordance with the wetlands regulations, 310 CMR 10.05(5)(a).

I further certify under penalties of perjury that all abutters were notified of this application, pursuant to the requirements of M.G.L. c. 131, § 40. Notice must be made by Certificate of Mailing or in writing by hand delivery or certified mail (return receipt requested) to all abutters within 100 feet of the property line of the project togation.

1. Signature of Applicant 3. Signature In

6. Date

5. Signature of Representative (If any)

For Conservation Commission:

Two copies of the completed Notice of Intent (Form 3), including supporting plans and documents, two copies of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form, and the city/town fee payment, to the Conservation Commission by certified mail or hand delivery.

For MassDEP:

One copy of the completed Notice of Intent (Form 3), including supporting plans and documents, one copy of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form, and a copy of the state fee payment to the MassDEP Regional Office (see Instructions) by certified mail or hand delivery.

Other:

If the applicant has checked the "yes" box in any part of Section C, Item 3, above, refer to that section and the Instructions for additional submittal requirements.

The original and copies must be sent simultaneously. Failure by the applicant to send copies in a timely manner may result in dismissal of the Notice of Intent.

Checklist for Filing a Notice of Intent with Boston Conservation Commission

In order for the Boston Conservation Commission to effectively process your Notice of Intent, BCC requests that you complete the checklist below and include it with your submission. If you should need assistance please contact Commission staff: 617-635-3850 (cc@boston.gov).

To the Conservation Commission:

- Eight copies (a signed original and 7 copies) of a completed Notice of Intent (WPA Form 3)
- ☑ Eight copies of plans (reduced to 11" X 17") in their final form with engineer's stamp affixed supporting calculations and other documentation necessary to completely describe the proposed work and mitigating measures. Plans must include existing conditions, the proposed project, erosion controls and mitigation measures, grading and spot elevations and all wetland resource areas and associated buffer zones.
- Eight copies of an 8 ½" x 11" section of the USGS quadrangle map of the area, containing sufficient information for the Conservation Commission and the Department to locate the site of the work.
- ☑ (If applicable) Eight copies the Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map for the project site. FEMA Flood Maps: <u>https://msc.fema.gov/portal</u>.
- ☑ Determination regarding the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program: Review Section C. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements of the Notice of Intent, page 4 of 8, pertaining to wildlife habitat. The Conservation Commission and the Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program have the maps necessary to make this determination.
- ☑ (If applicable) Two hard copies of a Stormwater Report to document compliance with the Stormwater Management Standards per 310 CMR 10.05(6)(k)-(q), including associated drainage calculations for rooftops, parking lots, driveways, etc., for the required design storm events.
- 🗵 (If applicable) Eight hard copies of the Checklist for Stormwater Report
- ☑ Details of the stormwater management system, including: catch basins, oil separating tanks, detention basins, outfalls, sewer connections, etc.
- ☑ Any photographs related to the project representing the wetland resource areas.
- A project narrative describing the following: a brief overview of the entire project, the work proposed within wetland resource areas and/or buffer zones; how the performance standards specific to the wetland resource areas will be met; construction equipment and material involved; and measures to protect wetland resource areas and mitigate impacts.
- Abutters List, Affidavit of Service and Abutter Notification, filed concurrently with the Notice of Intent.
- N/A^{*} □ (If applicable) Eight copies of the BPDA Climate Resiliency Checklist (for new buildings). This can be completed online at <u>http://www.bostonplans.org/planning/planning-initiatives/article-37-green-building-guidelines</u>. Please print the pdf that you will receive via email after completion and include it in your submission.
 - ☑ Electronic copies. Documents may be submitted via email, or via an email link to downloadable documents.



To minimize the use of non-recyclable materials *please do not include vinyl or plastic binders, bindings, folders or covers with the filing.* Staples and binder clips are good choices.

* Not Applicable - Scope of work does not include new buildings.

FILING FEE DOCUMENTATION

- Copy of Wetland Fee Transmittal Form
- Copy of Check for DEP Filing Fee (State Share)
- Copy of Check for City of Boston Filing Fee



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands **NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form**

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Important: When filling out forms on the computer, use only the tab key to move your cursor - do not use the return key.



Α.	Арр	licant	Information
----	-----	--------	-------------

1.	Location of Project:					
	374 Congress Street	Boston				
	a. Street Address	b. City/Town				
	301242	\$237.50				
	c. Check number	d. Fee amount				
2.	Applicant Mailing Address:					
	Ned	Algeo				
	a. First Name	b. Last Name				
	PT Opco, LLC c/o Xperience Restaurant Group					
	c. Organization					
	5660 Katella Avenue, Suite 200					
	d. Mailing Address					
	Cypress	CA	09630			
	e. City/Town	f. State	g. Zip Code			
	562-346-1274	Ned.Algeo@xperiencerg.com				
	h. Phone Number i. Fax Number	j. Email Address				
3.	Property Owner (if different):					
	Bruce	Clifford				
	a. First Name	b. Last Name				
	T-C Fort Point Creative Exchange, LLC c/o CBRE					
	c. Organization					
	99 High Street, Suite 801					
	d. Mailing Address					
	Boston	MA	02110			
	e. City/Town	f. State	g. Zip Code			
	617-357-8211	Bruce.Clifford@cbre.com				

To calculate filing fees, refer to the category fee list and examples in the instructions for filling out WPA Form 3 (Notice of Intent).

B. Fees

h. Phone Number

Fee should be calculated using the following process & worksheet. Please see Instructions before filling out worksheet.

j. Email Address

Step 1/Type of Activity: Describe each type of activity that will occur in wetland resource area and buffer zone.

Step 2/Number of Activities: Identify the number of each type of activity.

i. Fax Number

Step 3/Individual Activity Fee: Identify each activity fee from the six project categories listed in the instructions.

Step 4/Subtotal Activity Fee: Multiply the number of activities (identified in Step 2) times the fee per category (identified in Step 3) to reach a subtotal fee amount. Note: If any of these activities are in a Riverfront Area in addition to another Resource Area or the Buffer Zone, the fee per activity should be multiplied by 1.5 and then added to the subtotal amount.

Step 5/Total Project Fee: Determine the total project fee by adding the subtotal amounts from Step 4.

Step 6/Fee Payments: To calculate the state share of the fee, divide the total fee in half and subtract \$12.50. To calculate the city/town share of the fee, divide the total fee in half and add \$12.50.



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

B. Fees (continued)

Step 1/Type of Activity	Step 2/Number of Activities	Step 3/Individual Activity Fee	Step 4/Subtotal Activity Fee
Patio Construction - Category 2J	<u>1</u>	\$500.00	\$500.00
	 Step 5/To	tal Project Fee:	\$500.00
	Step 6/F	ee Payments:	
	Total F	Project Fee:	\$500.00 a. Total Fee from Step 5
	State share	of filing Fee:	\$237.50 b. 1/2 Total Fee less \$ 12.50
	City/Town share	of filling Fee:	\$262.50 c. 1/2 Total Fee plus \$12.50

C. Submittal Requirements

a.) Complete pages 1 and 2 and send with a check or money order for the state share of the fee, payable to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Department of Environmental Protection Box 4062 Boston, MA 02211

b.) **To the Conservation Commission:** Send the Notice of Intent or Abbreviated Notice of Intent; a **copy** of this form; and the city/town fee payment.

To MassDEP Regional Office (see Instructions): Send a copy of the Notice of Intent or Abbreviated Notice of Intent; a **copy** of this form; and a **copy** of the state fee payment. (E-filers of Notices of Intent may submit these electronically.)

1366363	Commonwealth of	Massachusetts	DATE 04/25/2019	CHECK NUMBER	301242
INVOICE #	INVOICE DATE	DESCRIPTION	GROSS AMOUNT	DISCOUNT	NET AMOUNT
INVOICE # 04252019	INVOICE DATE 04/25/2019	DESCRIPTION	GROSS AMOUNT 262.50	DISCOUNT 0.00	NET AMOUNT 262.50
NET TOTAL					262.50

PT OPCO, LLC 5660 KATELLA AVE., SUITE 200 CYPRESS, CA 90630

PAY

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

11-24 / 1210 4460626310

DATE 04/25/2019 CHECK NUMBER 301242

AMOUNT \$262.50

NOT VALID AFTER 180 DAYS

Two Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars And Fifty Cents*****

TO THE	Commonwealth of Massachusetts
ORDER	P.O Box 4062
OF	Boston,MA 02211

#301242# #121000248# 4460626310#

1365646	City of Boston		DATE 04/25/2019	CHECK NUMBER	301243
INVOICE #	INVOICE DATE	DESCRIPTION	GROSS AMOUNT	DISCOUNT	NET AMOUNT
04252019	04/25/2019	DESCRIPTION	1,500.00	0.00	NET AMOUNT 1,500.00
					15
NET TOTAL					1,500.00

11-24 / 1210 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. PT OPCO, LLC 4460626310 5660 KATELLA AVE., SUITE 200 CYPRESS, CA 90630 CHECK NUMBER DATE 04/25/2019 301243 AMOUNT PAY \$1,500.00 One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars And Zero Cents***** TO THE **City of Boston** ORDER One City Hall Square, Rm. 709 OF Boston,MA 02201

NOT VALID AFTER 180 DAYS

#301243# #121000248# 4460626310#

AFFADAVIT OF SERVICE

Under the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act

I, Mark Wixted, herby certify, under the pains and penalties of perjury that on May 10, 2019 Bohler Engineering MA, LLC provided notification to abutters in compliance with the second paragraph of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131, Section 40, and the **DEP Guide to Abutter Notification** dated April 8, 1994, in connection with the following matter:

A Notice of Intent filed with the Boston Conservation Commission under the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act by PT Opco, LLC c/o Xperience Restaurant Group on May 1, 2019, for the work associated with the proposed patio seating and building entryway area (\pm 2,350-square feet) and overhanging building canopy at 374 Congress Street, Boston, MA 02110.

The form of notification, and a list of the abutters to whom it was given and their addresses, are attached to this Affidavit of Service.

Mul Wate

Signature – Mark Wixted, P.E.

5/10/2019

Date

Notification to Abutters under the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act

This notification is being provided to correct the hearing date to Wednesday, June 5th @ 6:00 PM.

Pursuant to the requirements of The Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act, MGL Chapter 131, Section 40 (WPA) you are hereby notified of the following:

The Applicant, PT Opco, LLC c/o Xperience Restaurant Group, has filed a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the Boston Conservation Commission seeking approval for a proposed patio seating area located at a portion of 374 Congress Street in Boston, Massachusetts (the Project).

Portions of the Project will occur within or near Areas Subject to Protection under the WPA identified as Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage (LSCSF).

Information regarding the NOI may be obtained by calling the Boston Environment Department at (617) 635-3850. The NOI may be viewed at the Environment Department, Boston City Hall, Room 709, Boston, MA 02201. You may also call Mark Wixted at (617) 849-8040, Monday through Friday between 9:00 AM and 5:00 PM, with questions or to arrange to view the NOI.

Copies of the NOI may be obtained by calling Mark Wixted at (617) 849-8040.

The Boston Conservation Commission will hold a public hearing on **Wednesday, June 5th** *(a)* **6:00 P.M.** in the Piemonte Room, Fifth Floor, One City Hall Square Boston, MA 02201 to consider the NOI filed by PT Opco, LLC c/o Xperience Restaurant Group to construct a new patio seating area at 374 Congress Street. For the most up to date information on the hearing time and location, please visit https://www.boston.gov/public-notices.

Information on the NOI and the Wetlands Protection Act may also be obtained by calling the Northeast Regional Office of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection at (978) 694-3200.

Abutter Mailing List Generator --- City of Boston Assessing Department



374-382 CONGRESS ST - 06/02646/010

OWNER	ADDRESSEE	MLG_ADDRESS	MLG_CITYSTATE	MLG_ZIPCODE	LOC_ADDRESS	LOC_CITY	LOC_Z
SEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER	SEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER	33 BOYLSTON ST STE 3000	CHESTNUT HILL MA	02467	390 - 420 CONGRESS ST	BOSTON	02210
SEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLC	SEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLC	33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000	CHESTNUT HILL MA	02467	390- 420 CONGRESS ST	BOSTON	02210
SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT	SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT	33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000	CHESTNUT HILL MA	02467	BOSTON WHARF RD	BOSTON	02210
T-C FORT POINT CREATIVE	T-C FORT POINT CREATIVE	99 HIGH ST STE 801	BOSTON MA	02110	374 CONGRESS ST	BOSTON	02210
SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT	SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT	33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000	CHESTNUT HILL MA	02467	BOSTON WHARF RD	BOSTON	02210
MEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGS	MEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGS	7315 WISCONSIN AVE SUITE 20	BETHESDA MD	20814	22 BOSTON WHARF RD	BOSTON	02210
NORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLC	NORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLC	ONE LAKESHORE CENTER	BRIDGEWATER MA	02324	368 CONGRESS ST	BOSTON	02210
BECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLC	BECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLC	3 WITHROP CIRCLE	WESTON MA	02493	369 375 CONGRESS ST	SOUTH BOSTON	02127
THREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLC	THREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLC	280 CONGRESS ST STE 1350	BOSTON MA	02210	381 389 CONGRESS ST	SOUTH BOSTON	02127
THREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLC	THREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLC	280 CONGRESS ST STE 1350	BOSTON MA	02210	BOSTON WHARF RD	SOUTH BOSTON	02127
COMMONWEALTH OF MASS	COMMONWEALTH OF MASS	SUMMER ST	S BOSTON MA	02127	BOSTON WHARF RD	SOUTH BOSTON	02127
	OWNERSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDERSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLCSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTT-C FORT POINT CREATIVESEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSNORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCBECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLCTHREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLCTHREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLCCOMMONWEALTH OF MASS	OWNERADDRESSEESEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDERSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDERSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLCSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLCSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTT-C FORT POINT CREATIVET-C FORT POINT CREATIVESEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTMEPT SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSNORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCNORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCBECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLCBECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLCTHREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLCTHREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLCCOMMONWEALTH OF MASSCOMMONWEALTH OF MASS	OWNERADDRESSEEMLG_ADDRESSSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDERSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER33 BOYLSTON ST STE 3000SEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLCSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLC33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000T-C FORT POINT CREATIVET-C FORT POINT CREATIVE99 HIGH ST STE 801SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000MEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGS7315 WISCONSIN AVE SUITE 20NORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCNORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCONE LAKESHORE CENTERBECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLCBECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLC3 WITHROP CIRCLETHREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLCTHREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLC280 CONGRESS ST STE 1350COMMONWEALTH OF MASSCOMMONWEALTH OF MASSSUMMER ST	OWNERADDRESSEEMLG_ADDRESSMLG_CITYSTATESEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDERSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER33 BOYLSTON ST STE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MASEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLCSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLC33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MASEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MAT-C FORT POINT CREATIVET-C FORT POINT CREATIVE99 HIGH ST STE 801BOSTON MASEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MAMEPT SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MAMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGS7315 WISCONSIN AVE SUITE 20BETHESDA MDNORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCNORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCONE LAKESHORE CENTERBRIDGEWATER MABECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLCBECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLC3 WITHROP CIRCLEWESTON MATHREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLCTHREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLC280 CONGRESS ST STE 1350BOSTON MACOMMONWEALTH OF MASSCOMMONWEALTH OF MASSSUMMER STS BOSTON MA	OWNERADDRESSEEMLG_ADDRESSMLG_CITYSTATEMLG_ZIPCODESEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDERSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILLMA02467SEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLCSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILLMA02467SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILLMA02467T-C FORT POINT CREATIVE99 HIGH ST STE 801BOSTON MA02110SEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILLMA02467MEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGS7315 WISCONSIN AVE SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILLMA02467NORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCNORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCONE LAKESHORE CENTERBETHESDA MD02324NORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCSWITHROP CIRCLEWESTON MA02493THREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLC280 CONGRESS ST STE 1350BOSTON MA0210THREE- 81 CONGRESS ST LLC1HREE- 81 CONGRESS ST STE 1350BOSTON MA0210COMMONWEALTH OF MASSCOMMONWEALTH OF MASSSUMMER STS BOSTON MA02127	OWNERADDRESSEMLG_ADDRESSMLG_CITYSTATEMLG_2IPCODELOC_ADDRESSSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDERSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER33 BOYLSTON ST STE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA02467390 - 420 CONGRESS STSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLCSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA02467BOSTON WHARF RDT-C FORT POINT CREATIVET-C FORT POINT CREATIVE99 HIGH ST STE 801BOSTON MA02110374 CONGRESS STSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA02467BOSTON WHARF RDSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA02467BOSTON WHARF RDMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGS715 WISCONSIN AVE SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA02467BOSTON WHARF RDNORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCNORWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCONE LAKESHORE CENTERBETHESDA MD2081422 BOSTON WHARF RDBECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLC3 WITHROP CIRCLEWESTON MA02493369 375 CONGRESS STTHREE-81 CONGRESS ST LLCSENCONGRESS ST STE 1350BOSTON MA021031389 CONGRESS STTHREE-81 CONGRESS ST LLCTHREE-81 CONGRESS ST LLC280 CONGRESS ST STE 1350BOSTON MA0210BOSTON WHARF RDCOMMONWEALTH OF MASSCOMMONWEALTH OF MASSSUMMER STSBOSTON MA02127BOSTON WHARF RD	OWNERADDRESSEMLG_ADDRESSMLG_CITYSTATEMLG_ZIPCODEICC_ADDRESSICO_CITYSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER33 BOYLSTON ST ST B3000CHESTNUT HILL MA0246730 - 420 CONGRESS STBOSTONSEAPORT L-4 TITLE HOLDER LLC33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA0246730 - 420 CONGRESS STBOSTONSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENTSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA0246730 - 420 CONGRESS STBOSTONT-C FORT POINT CREATIVE54 PORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA0246730 - 420 CONGRESS STBOSTONSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT54 PORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT33 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA02467BOSTON WHARF RDBOSTONSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT53 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA02467BOSTON WHARF RDBOSTONSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT53 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA02467BOSTON WHARF RDBOSTONSEAPORT SQUARE DEVELOPMENT53 BOYLSTON ST SUITE 3000CHESTNUT HILL MA02467BOSTON WHARF RDBOSTONNEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSMEPT SEAPORT 13 STILLINGSMER STBOSTON WA201422 BOSTON WHARF RDBOSTONNGRWICH PARTNERS BOSTON LLCNORMICH ARTNERS BOSTON LLCMEL ALKESHORE CENTERBRIDGEWATER MA224336 2ONGRESS STSOUTH BOSTONBECK FORT POINT CHANNEL LLCSWITHROP CIRCLEWESTON MAA224038 30 SONGRESS STSOUTH BOSTON

AINUDCOL CITY OF BOSTON BOARD OF ASSESSONS

Executive Lecketand 4/24/19



1. Introduction

On behalf of the Applicant, Bohler Engineering is pleased to submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) for proposed work located at 374 Congress Street in Boston, MA.

This Notice of Intent (NOI) is filed pursuant to G.L. Chapter 131, Section 40, the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act (WPA) and its implementing regulations, and 310 CMR 10.00. The entire parcel is located within the coastal 100-year floodplain, as such, the activities associated with the construction of the Project will be located within the coastal 100-year floodplain, which is Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage per 310 CMR 10.04.

PT Opco, LLC c/o Xperience Restaurant Group proposes to construct a 2,350-square foot patio seating and building entryway canopy on the property located at 374 Congress Street. The existing conditions at the project site consist of a building (existing to remain) and an impervious paved parking lot fronting Boston Wharf Road. Existing utility systems will be retained and protected and the patio will consist of a permeable paver system complying with BWSC stormwater requirements.

Indirect impacts from stormwater discharges are to be mitigated through the use of sedimentation and erosion control measures during construction. A Drainage Summary detailing the compliance with the MassDEP regulations is provided in Appendix A.

2. Wetland Resource Areas

2.1 Resource Area Evaluation

The entire site is located within the coastal 100-year floodplain per FEMA map panel 25025C00081J, published March 16, 2016, at elevation 10 (NAVD88). Per Boston City Base, the 100-year floodplain is located at elevation 16.46 feet. The site was surveyed by Control Point Associates in May 2018. The 100-year floodplain in this area is Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage.

2.2 Regulated Area Impacts

The project proposes improvements within the coastal 100-year floodplain. Impacts will include establishing erosion control measures, grading, patio seating area construction and overhanging building canopy construction. Reference the Site Development Plans provided in Attachment A for a full depiction of proposed activities. The erosion controls will mitigate indirect impacts from stormwater discharge during construction.

2.3 Rare Species and Habitats

There is no Priority Habitat or Estimated Habitat for rare or endangered species on site, according to the 14th edition of the Natural Heritage & Endangered Species (NHESP) Atlas, available on MassGIS.

3. Description of Work Located in Jurisdictional Area

Work proposed in Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage (LSCSF) includes construction of a new patio seating area and overhanging building canopy. The new patio area will consist of a permeable paver infiltration system that will manage stormwater runoff by capturing and infiltrating the first one (1) inch of design storm volume in accordance with BWSC standards. The permeable paver system will result in an improvement of the existing impervious paved parking lot as the proposed system will generate less runoff by infiltrating rainwater at the source. Conservatively, a stormwater model was performed with the assumption that the proposed surface is impervious and the runoff will be captured and retained in the stone base under the pavers. A summary of the peak runoff rates is provided below and detailed calculations are provided in Appendix A. The proposed construction will not result in an increase impervious area.

Point of	2-Year Storm			10-Year Storm		25-Year Storm		100-Year Storm				
Analysis	Pre	Post	Δ	Pre	Post	Δ	Pre	Post	Δ	Pre	Post	Δ
DP1	0.16	0.16	0.00	0.26	0.26	0.00	0.32	0.32	0.00	0.42	0.42	0.00

Table 1: Design Point Peak Runoff Rate Summary*

*Flows are represented in cubic feet per second (cfs)

The proposed permeable paver system will be maintained in accordance with the Operation and Maintenance plan included in Appendix A. Permeable paver areas shall be vacuumed twice per year at a minimum to remove sediment and organic debris. Vacuuming should occur during spring cleanup following the last snow event to remove accumulated debris, and during fall cleanup to remove dead leaves. The Owner / Lessee will monitor all areas and remove sediments as necessary, considering both annual necessity and the need for more frequent cleaning during construction. Check for standing water on the surface of the pavement after a rain event. If standing water remains within 30 minutes after rainfall has ended, pavement cleaning is recommended.

4. Summary

The jurisdictional resource area applicable to this project is the 100-year floodplain (Land Subject to Coastal Storm Flowage), per the Wetland Protection Act. All proposed work is located within the jurisdictional area, which includes the construction of a permeable paver patio seating area fronting Boston Wharf Road, a proposed overhanging building canopy, grading, and establishing erosion control measures. The Project has been designed in accordance with the Wetlands Protection Act regulations.

During construction, appropriate BMPs will be installed, including erosion control barriers and inlet protection. Impacts to the stormwater management system are further described in Appendix A, the Drainage Summary.

DRAINAGE SUMMARY



May 17, 2019

Boston Conservation Commission Boston City Hall 1 City Hall Square, Room 709 Boston, MA 02201 Attn: John Sullivan, Chairmain C/O Amelia Croteau, Executive Secretary

Re: Notice of Intent Application Package Pink Taco Boston 374 Congress Street Boston, MA

Dear Chairman Sullivan:

On behalf of PT Opco, LLC c/o Xperience Restaurant Group, the Applicant, Bohler Engineering is pleased to submit a copy of the Project's stormwater checklist to the Notice of Intent Application for the Pink Taco Boston located at 374 Congress Street in Boston, MA. The proposed work is a redevelopment, and does not alter the existing drainage patterns or the existing stormwater system. The Project complies with the MassDEP Stormwater Management Standards as a redevelopment project.

Standard 1: There are no new untreated discharges.

<u>Standard 2:</u> The proposed project is a redevelopment and in land subject to coastal storm flowage. There will be no increase in peak stormwater runoff rates. The permeable paver system will manage stormwater runoff from the area.

<u>Standard 3:</u> There is no increase in impervious area as compared to existing conditions. The postconstruction groundwater recharge conditions will be managed by implementing a permeable paver system that has been sized to capture and infiltrate 1-inch of runoff from the patio area, in accordance with BWSC requirements, to help improve both the quality and quantity of stormwater runoff generated from the site. During larger, less frequent storm events, overflow from the permeable paver infiltration system will occur via sheet flow from the patio area, replicating existing conditions. The project complies with this standard to the maximum extent practicable.

<u>Standard 4:</u> The post-construction TSS conditions will remain unchanged upon pre-construction conditions as no increase in impervious area is proposed.

<u>Standard 5:</u> The proposed project is not considered to be a "Land Use with Higher Potential Pollutant Loads" (LUHPPL).

<u>Standard 6:</u> The project is not located within any environmentally critical areas.

<u>Standard 7:</u> As described in this letter, this project qualifies as a redevelopment and meets all standards to the maximum extent practicable.



<u>Standard 8:</u> The proposed project will provide construction period erosion and sedimentation controls as indicated within the site plan set provided for this project, including inlet protection to filter stormwater discharges.

<u>Standard 9:</u> An Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan for this site has been prepared and included in the Notice of Intent.

Standard 10: No illicit discharges will be created as part of the site construction in the area in question.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (617) 849-8040.

Sincerely,

Mal Wata

Mark Wixted, P.E. BOHLER ENGINEERING

cc: Ned Algeo, PT Opco, LLC c/o Xperience Restaurant Group File: M181009



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands Program Checklist for Stormwater Report

A. Introduction

Important: When filling out forms on the computer, use only the tab key to move your cursor - do not use the return key.



A Stormwater Report must be submitted with the Notice of Intent permit application to document compliance with the Stormwater Management Standards. The following checklist is NOT a substitute for the Stormwater Report (which should provide more substantive and detailed information) but is offered here as a tool to help the applicant organize their Stormwater Management documentation for their Report and for the reviewer to assess this information in a consistent format. As noted in the Checklist, the Stormwater Report must contain the engineering computations and supporting information set forth in Volume 3 of the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook. The Stormwater Report must be prepared and certified by a Registered Professional Engineer (RPE) licensed in the Commonwealth.

The Stormwater Report must include:

- The Stormwater Checklist completed and stamped by a Registered Professional Engineer (see page 2) that certifies that the Stormwater Report contains all required submittals.¹ This Checklist is to be used as the cover for the completed Stormwater Report.
- Applicant/Project Name
- Project Address
- Name of Firm and Registered Professional Engineer that prepared the Report
- Long-Term Pollution Prevention Plan required by Standards 4-6
- Construction Period Pollution Prevention and Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan required by Standard 8²
- Operation and Maintenance Plan required by Standard 9

In addition to all plans and supporting information, the Stormwater Report must include a brief narrative describing stormwater management practices, including environmentally sensitive site design and LID techniques, along with a diagram depicting runoff through the proposed BMP treatment train. Plans are required to show existing and proposed conditions, identify all wetland resource areas, NRCS soil types, critical areas, Land Uses with Higher Potential Pollutant Loads (LUHPPL), and any areas on the site where infiltration rate is greater than 2.4 inches per hour. The Plans shall identify the drainage areas for both existing and proposed conditions at a scale that enables verification of supporting calculations.

As noted in the Checklist, the Stormwater Management Report shall document compliance with each of the Stormwater Management Standards as provided in the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook. The soils evaluation and calculations shall be done using the methodologies set forth in Volume 3 of the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook.

To ensure that the Stormwater Report is complete, applicants are required to fill in the Stormwater Report Checklist by checking the box to indicate that the specified information has been included in the Stormwater Report. If any of the information specified in the checklist has not been submitted, the applicant must provide an explanation. The completed Stormwater Report Checklist and Certification must be submitted with the Stormwater Report.

¹ The Stormwater Report may also include the Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement required by Standard 10. If not included in the Stormwater Report, the Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement must be submitted prior to the discharge of stormwater runoff to the post-construction best management practices.

² For some complex projects, it may not be possible to include the Construction Period Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan in the Stormwater Report. In that event, the issuing authority has the discretion to issue an Order of Conditions that approves the project and includes a condition requiring the proponent to submit the Construction Period Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan before commencing any land disturbance activity on the site.



B. Stormwater Checklist and Certification

The following checklist is intended to serve as a guide for applicants as to the elements that ordinarily need to be addressed in a complete Stormwater Report. The checklist is also intended to provide conservation commissions and other reviewing authorities with a summary of the components necessary for a comprehensive Stormwater Report that addresses the ten Stormwater Standards.

Note: Because stormwater requirements vary from project to project, it is possible that a complete Stormwater Report may not include information on some of the subjects specified in the Checklist. If it is determined that a specific item does not apply to the project under review, please note that the item is not applicable (N.A.) and provide the reasons for that determination.

A complete checklist must include the Certification set forth below signed by the Registered Professional Engineer who prepared the Stormwater Report.

Registered Professional Engineer's Certification

I have reviewed the Stormwater Report, including the soil evaluation, computations, Long-term Pollution Prevention Plan, the Construction Period Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan (if included), the Longterm Post-Construction Operation and Maintenance Plan, the Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement (if included) and the plans showing the stormwater management system, and have determined that they have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Stormwater Management Standards as further elaborated by the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook. I have also determined that the information presented in the Stormwater Checklist is accurate and that the information presented in the Stormwater Report accurately reflects conditions at the site as of the date of this permit application.

Registered Professional Engineer Block and Signature



5/14/2019

Signature and Date

Checklist

Project Type: Is the application for new development, redevelopment, or a mix of new and redevelopment?

New development

Redevelopment

Mix of New Development and Redevelopment



LID Measures: Stormwater Standards require LID measures to be considered. Document what environmentally sensitive design and LID Techniques were considered during the planning and design of the project:

- No disturbance to any Wetland Resource Areas
- Site Design Practices (e.g. clustered development, reduced frontage setbacks)
- Reduced Impervious Area (Redevelopment Only)
- Minimizing disturbance to existing trees and shrubs
- LID Site Design Credit Requested:
 - Credit 1
 - Credit 2
 - Credit 3
- Use of "country drainage" versus curb and gutter conveyance and pipe
- Bioretention Cells (includes Rain Gardens)
- Constructed Stormwater Wetlands (includes Gravel Wetlands designs)
- Treebox Filter
- Water Quality Swale
- Grass Channel
- Green Roof
- Other (describe):

Standard 1: No New Untreated Discharges

- No new untreated discharges
- Outlets have been designed so there is no erosion or scour to wetlands and waters of the Commonwealth
- Supporting calculations specified in Volume 3 of the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook included.



Standard 2: Peak Rate Attenuation

- Standard 2 waiver requested because the project is located in land subject to coastal storm flowage and stormwater discharge is to a wetland subject to coastal flooding.
- Evaluation provided to determine whether off-site flooding increases during the 100-year 24-hour storm.

Calculations provided to show that post-development peak discharge rates do not exceed predevelopment rates for the 2-year and 10-year 24-hour storms. If evaluation shows that off-site flooding increases during the 100-year 24-hour storm, calculations are also provided to show that post-development peak discharge rates do not exceed pre-development rates for the 100-year 24hour storm.

Standard 3: Recharge

Soil Analysis provided.

- Required Recharge Volume calculation provided.
- Required Recharge volume reduced through use of the LID site Design Credits.
- Sizing the infiltration, BMPs is based on the following method: Check the method used.

\boxtimes	Static
-------------	--------

Dynamic Field¹

 \boxtimes Runoff from all impervious areas at the site discharging to the infiltration BMP.

Simple Dynamic

Runoff from all impervious areas at the site is *not* discharging to the infiltration BMP and calculations are provided showing that the drainage area contributing runoff to the infiltration BMPs is sufficient to generate the required recharge volume.

\boxtimes	Recharge E	BMPs have be	en sized to	infiltrate the	Required	Recharge	Volume.
-------------	------------	--------------	-------------	----------------	----------	----------	---------

Recharge BMPs have been sized to infiltrate the Required Recharge Volume only to the maximum
extent practicable for the following reason:

- Site is comprised solely of C and D soils and/or bedrock at the land surface
- M.G.L. c. 21E sites pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0000
- Solid Waste Landfill pursuant to 310 CMR 19.000
- Project is otherwise subject to Stormwater Management Standards only to the maximum extent practicable.
- Calculations showing that the infiltration BMPs will drain in 72 hours are provided.

	Property includes a M.G	.L. c. 21E site or a solid	waste landfill and a	mounding analysis is included.
--	-------------------------	----------------------------	----------------------	--------------------------------

¹ 80% TSS removal is required prior to discharge to infiltration BMP if Dynamic Field method is used.



Standard 3: Recharge (continued)

The infiltration BMP is used to attenuate peak flows during storms greater than or equal to the 10year 24-hour storm and separation to seasonal high groundwater is less than 4 feet and a mounding analysis is provided.

Documentation is provided showing that infiltration BMPs do not adversely impact nearby wetland resource areas.

Standard 4: Water Quality

The Long-Term Pollution Prevention Plan typically includes the following:

- Good housekeeping practices;
- Provisions for storing materials and waste products inside or under cover;
- Vehicle washing controls;
- Requirements for routine inspections and maintenance of stormwater BMPs;
- Spill prevention and response plans;
- Provisions for maintenance of lawns, gardens, and other landscaped areas;
- Requirements for storage and use of fertilizers, herbicides, and pesticides;
- Pet waste management provisions;
- Provisions for operation and management of septic systems;
- Provisions for solid waste management;
- Snow disposal and plowing plans relative to Wetland Resource Areas;
- Winter Road Salt and/or Sand Use and Storage restrictions;
- Street sweeping schedules;
- Provisions for prevention of illicit discharges to the stormwater management system;
- Documentation that Stormwater BMPs are designed to provide for shutdown and containment in the event of a spill or discharges to or near critical areas or from LUHPPL;
- Training for staff or personnel involved with implementing Long-Term Pollution Prevention Plan;
- List of Emergency contacts for implementing Long-Term Pollution Prevention Plan.
- A Long-Term Pollution Prevention Plan is attached to Stormwater Report and is included as an attachment to the Wetlands Notice of Intent.
- Treatment BMPs subject to the 44% TSS removal pretreatment requirement and the one inch rule for calculating the water quality volume are included, and discharge:
 - is within the Zone II or Interim Wellhead Protection Area
 - is near or to other critical areas
 - is within soils with a rapid infiltration rate (greater than 2.4 inches per hour)
 - involves runoff from land uses with higher potential pollutant loads.
- The Required Water Quality Volume is reduced through use of the LID site Design Credits.
- Calculations documenting that the treatment train meets the 80% TSS removal requirement and, if applicable, the 44% TSS removal pretreatment requirement, are provided.



Standard 4: Water Quality (continued)					
\boxtimes The BMP is sized (and calculations provided) based on:					
The ½" or 1" Water Quality Volume or					
The equivalent flow rate associated with the Water Quality Volume and documentation is provided showing that the BMP treats the required water quality volume.					
☐ The applicant proposes to use proprietary BMPs, and documentation supporting use of proprietary BMP and proposed TSS removal rate is provided. This documentation may be in the form of the propriety BMP checklist found in Volume 2, Chapter 4 of the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook and submitting copies of the TARP Report, STEP Report, and/or other third party studies verifying performance of the proprietary BMPs.					
A TMDL exists that indicates a need to reduce pollutants other than TSS and documentation showing that the BMPs selected are consistent with the TMDL is provided.					
Standard 5: Land Uses With Higher Potential Pollutant Loads (LUHPPLs)					
The NPDES Multi-Sector General Permit covers the land use and the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) has been included with the Stormwater Report					
 The NPDES Multi-Sector General Permit covers the land use and the SWPPP will be submitted <i>prior</i> to the discharge of stormwater to the post-construction stormwater BMPs. 					
The NPDES Multi-Sector General Permit does <i>not</i> cover the land use.					
LUHPPLs are located at the site and industry specific source control and pollution prevention measures have been proposed to reduce or eliminate the exposure of LUHPPLs to rain, snow, snow melt and runoff, and been included in the long term Pollution Prevention Plan.					
All exposure has been eliminated.					
All exposure has <i>not</i> been eliminated and all BMPs selected are on MassDEP LUHPPL list.					
☐ The LUHPPL has the potential to generate runoff with moderate to higher concentrations of oil and grease (e.g. all parking lots with >1000 vehicle trips per day) and the treatment train includes an oil grit separator, a filtering bioretention area, a sand filter or equivalent.					
Standard 6: Critical Areas					
The discharge is near or to a critical area and the treatment train includes only BMPs that MassDEP has approved for stormwater discharges to or near that particular class of critical area.					

Critical areas and BMPs are identified in the Stormwater Report.



Standard 7: Redevelopments and Other Projects Subject to the Standards only to the maximum extent practicable

- The project is subject to the Stormwater Management Standards only to the maximum Extent Practicable as a:
 - Limited Project
 - Small Residential Projects: 5-9 single family houses or 5-9 units in a multi-family development provided there is no discharge that may potentially affect a critical area.
 - Small Residential Projects: 2-4 single family houses or 2-4 units in a multi-family development with a discharge to a critical area
 - Marina and/or boatyard provided the hull painting, service and maintenance areas are protected from exposure to rain, snow, snow melt and runoff
 - Bike Path and/or Foot Path
 - Redevelopment Project
 - Redevelopment portion of mix of new and redevelopment.
- Certain standards are not fully met (Standard No. 1, 8, 9, and 10 must always be fully met) and an explanation of why these standards are not met is contained in the Stormwater Report.
- The project involves redevelopment and a description of all measures that have been taken to improve existing conditions is provided in the Stormwater Report. The redevelopment checklist found in Volume 2 Chapter 3 of the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook may be used to document that the proposed stormwater management system (a) complies with Standards 2, 3 and the pretreatment and structural BMP requirements of Standards 4-6 to the maximum extent practicable and (b) improves existing conditions.

Standard 8: Construction Period Pollution Prevention and Erosion and Sedimentation Control

A Construction Period Pollution Prevention and Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan must include the following information:

- Narrative;
- Construction Period Operation and Maintenance Plan;
- Names of Persons or Entity Responsible for Plan Compliance;
- Construction Period Pollution Prevention Measures;
- Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan Drawings;
- Detail drawings and specifications for erosion control BMPs, including sizing calculations;
- Vegetation Planning;
- Site Development Plan;
- Construction Sequencing Plan;
- Sequencing of Erosion and Sedimentation Controls;
- Operation and Maintenance of Erosion and Sedimentation Controls;
- Inspection Schedule;
- Maintenance Schedule;
- Inspection and Maintenance Log Form.

A Construction Period Pollution Prevention and Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan containing the information set forth above has been included in the Stormwater Report.



Standard 8: Construction Period Pollution Prevention and Erosion and Sedimentation Control (continued)

- ☐ The project is highly complex and information is included in the Stormwater Report that explains why it is not possible to submit the Construction Period Pollution Prevention and Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan with the application. A Construction Period Pollution Prevention and Erosion and Sedimentation Control has *not* been included in the Stormwater Report but will be submitted *before* land disturbance begins.
- The project is *not* covered by a NPDES Construction General Permit.
- The project is covered by a NPDES Construction General Permit and a copy of the SWPPP is in the Stormwater Report.
- The project is covered by a NPDES Construction General Permit but no SWPPP been submitted. The SWPPP will be submitted BEFORE land disturbance begins.

Standard 9: Operation and Maintenance Plan

- The Post Construction Operation and Maintenance Plan is included in the Stormwater Report and includes the following information:
 - Name of the stormwater management system owners;
 - Party responsible for operation and maintenance;
 - Schedule for implementation of routine and non-routine maintenance tasks;
 - Plan showing the location of all stormwater BMPs maintenance access areas;
 - Description and delineation of public safety features;
 - Estimated operation and maintenance budget; and
 - Operation and Maintenance Log Form.
- The responsible party is *not* the owner of the parcel where the BMP is located and the Stormwater Report includes the following submissions:
 - A copy of the legal instrument (deed, homeowner's association, utility trust or other legal entity) that establishes the terms of and legal responsibility for the operation and maintenance of the project site stormwater BMPs;
 - A plan and easement deed that allows site access for the legal entity to operate and maintain BMP functions.

Standard 10: Prohibition of Illicit Discharges

- The Long-Term Pollution Prevention Plan includes measures to prevent illicit discharges;
- An Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement is attached;
- NO Illicit Discharge Compliance Statement is attached but will be submitted *prior to* the discharge of any stormwater to post-construction BMPs.



M181009_Pre Prepared by Bohler Engineering HydroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC	Printed 4/24/2019 Page 2
Area Listing (all nodes)	

Area (acres)	CN	Description (subcatchment-numbers)
0.054	98	Paved parking, HSG C (E1)
0.054	98	TOTAL AREA

M181009 Pre	Type III 24-hr 2-Year Rainfall=3.22"
Prepared by Bohler Engineering	Printed 4/24/2019
HvdroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HvdroCAD Software Solutions	LLC Page 3

Summary for Subcatchment E1: Existing Subcatchment

Runoff = 0.16 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.013 af, Depth> 2.99"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2-Year Rainfall=3.22"

	Area (sf)	CN	Description						
	2,350	98	Paved park	Paved parking, HSG C					
	2,350		100.00% In	100.00% Impervious Area					
۲ min)	rc Length n) (feet)	n Slop) (ft/f	e Velocity t) (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description				
6	.0	Direct Entry,							
Summary for Link POA: POA									

Inflow Are	ea =	0.054 ac,10	0.00% Impe	ervious, I	nflow Depth >	2.9	9" for 2-Year event
Inflow	=	0.16 cfs @	12.09 hrs,	Volume=	0.013	af	
Primary	=	0.16 cfs @	12.09 hrs,	Volume=	0.013	af,	Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

M181009_Pre Prepared by Boh	ler Engineering	Type III 24-hr 10-Year Rainfall=5.09" Printed 4/24/2019					
HydroCAD® 10.00-	19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Sol	lutions LLC Page 4					
Summary for Subcatchment E1: Existing Subcatchment							
Runoff =	0.26 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume=	0.022 af, Depth> 4.85"					
Runoff by SCS TF Type III 24-hr 10-	-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Year Rainfall=5.09"	∋ Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs					
2 350	98 Bayed parking HSC C						
2,350							
2,350	100.00% Impervious Area						
Tc Length (min) (feet)	Slope Velocity Capacity Description (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)						
6.0	Direct Entry	y,					
	Summary for Link P	OA: POA					
Inflow Area = Inflow = Primany =	0.054 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow De 0.26 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume=	pth > 4.85" for 10-Year event 0.022 af					

M181009 Pre	Type III 24-hr	25-Year Raii	nfall=6.25"
Prepared by Bohler Engineering		Printed	4/24/2019
HvdroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HvdroCAD Software Solution	s LLC		Page 5

Summary for Subcatchment E1: Existing Subcatchment

Runoff = 0.32 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.027 af, Depth> 6.01"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25-Year Rainfall=6.25"

A	rea (sf)	CN	Description				
	2,350	98	Paved park	ing, HSG C	2		
	2,350		100.00% Im	npervious A	Area		
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description		
6.0					Direct Entry,		
Summary for Link POA: POA							

Inflow Are	a =	0.054 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 6.01" for 25-Year e	vent
Inflow	=	0.32 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.027 af	
Primary	=	0.32 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.027 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= (0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

M181009_Pre	Type III 24-hr 100-Year Rainfall=8.05
HydroCAD® 10 00-	19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 6
<u>- 1941007,20 10100</u>	Summary for Subcatchment E1: Existing Subcatchment
Runoff =	0.42 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.035 af, Depth> 7.81"
Runoff by SCS TF Type III 24-hr 100	R-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs)-Year Rainfall=8.05"
Area (st)	CN Description
2,350	98 Paved parking, HSG C
2,350	100.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length (min) (feet)	Slope Velocity Capacity Description (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0	Direct Entry,
	Summary for Link POA: POA
Inflow Area = Inflow = Primary =	0.054 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 7.81" for 100-Year event 0.42 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.035 af 0.42 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.035 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min



M181009_POST	Printed 4/24/2019
HydroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC	Page 2
Area Listing (all nodes)	

Area	CN	Description	
(acres)		(subcatchment-numbers)	
0.054	98	Paved parking, HSG C (P1)	
0.054	98	TOTAL AREA	

M181009 POST	Type III 24-hr 2-Year Rainfall=3.22
Prepared by Bohler Engineering	Printed 4/24/2019
HydroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solut	tions LLC Page 3
Summary for Subcatchment P1: Pro	pposed Subcatchment

Runoff = 0.16 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.013 af, Depth> 2.99"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 2-Year Rainfall=3.22"

A	rea (sf)	CN D	Description		
	2,350	98 P	aved parki	ng, HSG C)
	2,350	1	00.00% Im	pervious A	Nrea
Tc (min)	Length (feet)	Slope (ft/ft)	Velocity (ft/sec)	Capacity (cfs)	Description
6.0					Direct Entry,
		Sı	ummary 1	for Pond	1P: Permeable Paver Syatem
Inflow Ar Inflow Outflow Discarde Primary	rea = = = ed = =	0.054 0.16 cfs 0.01 cfs 0.01 cfs 0.00 cfs	ac,100.00% s @ 12.09 s @ 10.65 s @ 10.65 s @ 0.00	6 Imperviou) hrs, Volu 5 hrs, Volu 5 hrs, Volu) hrs, Volu) hrs, Volu	us, Inflow Depth > 2.99" for 2-Year event ime= 0.013 af ime= 0.012 af, Atten= 94%, Lag= 0.0 min ime= 0.012 af ime= 0.000 af
Routing Peak Ele	by Stor-In ev= 15.20	id metho @ 13.92	d, Time Sp 2 hrs Surf	an= 0.00-2 Area= 2,3	24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs / 3 50 sf Storage= 261 cf
Plug-Flo Center-c	w detentio of-Mass de	on time= et. time=	233.8 min 190.9 min	calculated (946.7 - 7	for 0.012 af (92% of inflow) 55.8)
Volume	Inve	ert Av	vail.Storage	e Storage	e Description
#1	14.8	33'	472 c	f 23.50'V 1.574 c	V x 100.00'L x 0.67'H Prismatoid of Overall x 30.0% Voids
#2	15.5	50'	14 c	f 23.50'V 1,410 c	V x 100.00'L x 0.60'H Prismatoid Impervious of Overall x 1.0% Voids
			486 c	f Total A	vailable Storage
Dovico	Pouting		Invort O	Itlat Dovio	- -

Device	Routing	mven	Oullet Devices
#1	Discarded	14.83'	0.170 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area
#2	Primary	16.00'	100.0' long x 1.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
			Head (feet) 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80 1.00 1.20 1.40 1.60 1.80 2.00 2.50 3.00 Coef. (English) 2.69 2.72 2.75 2.85 2.98 3.08 3.20 3.28 3.31 3.30 3.31 3.32

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.01 cfs @ 10.65 hrs HW=14.84' (Free Discharge) **1=Exfiltration** (Exfiltration Controls 0.01 cfs)

Primary OutFlow Max=0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs HW=14.83' (Free Discharge)

M181009 POST	Type III 24-hr	2-Year Rainfall=3.22"
Prepared by Bohler Engineering		Printed 4/24/2019
HydroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solutions	LLC	Page 4

Summary for Link POA: POA

Inflow Ar	ea =	0.054 ac,10	0.00% Impervious,	Inflow Depth = 0.0	00" for 2-Year event
Inflow	=	0.00 cfs @	0.00 hrs, Volume=	= 0.000 af	
Primary	=	0.00 cfs @	0.00 hrs, Volume=	= 0.000 af,	Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

M181009 POST	Type III 24-hr	10-Year Rai	nfall=5.09'
Prepared by Bohler Engineering		Printed	4/24/2019
HydroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solution	is LLC		Page 5

Runoff = 0.26 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.022 af, Depth> 4.85"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 10-Year Rainfall=5.09"

	Area (sf)	CN Description				
	2,350	98 Paved parking, HSG C				
	2,350	100.00% Impervious Area				
	Tc Length (min) (feet)	Slope Velocity Capacity Description (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)				
	6.0	Direct Entry,				
	Summary for Pond 1P: Permeable Paver Syatem					
Inflow Area =		0.054 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 4.85" for 10-Year event				

	0.004 00,10	0.00 /0 mpcr vious, milow D	
=	0.26 cfs @	12.09 hrs, Volume=	0.022 af
=	0.02 cfs @	13.55 hrs, Volume=	0.014 af, Atten= 93%, Lag= 87.8 min
=	0.01 cfs @	9.20 hrs, Volume=	0.014 af
=	0.01 cfs @	13.55 hrs, Volume=	0.001 af
	- - -	= 0.26 cfs @ = 0.02 cfs @ = 0.01 cfs @ = 0.01 cfs @	 0.26 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.02 cfs @ 13.55 hrs, Volume= 0.01 cfs @ 9.20 hrs, Volume= 0.01 cfs @ 13.55 hrs, Volume=

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs / 3 Peak Elev= 16.00' @ 13.55 hrs Surf.Area= 2,350 sf Storage= 484 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 247.1 min calculated for 0.014 af (65% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 145.6 min (892.9 - 747.3)

Volume	Invert	Avail.Storage	Storage Description
#1	14.83'	472 cf	23.50'W x 100.00'L x 0.67'H Prismatoid
			1,574 cf Overall x 30.0% Voids
#2	15.50'	14 cf	23.50'W x 100.00'L x 0.60'H Prismatoid Impervious
			1,410 cf Overall x 1.0% Voids
		486 cf	Total Available Storage

Device	Routing	Invert	Outlet Devices
#1	Discarded	14.83'	0.170 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area
#2	Primary	16.00'	100.0' long x 1.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
			Head (feet) 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80 1.00 1.20 1.40 1.60 1.80 2.00
			2.50 3.00
			Coef. (English) 2.69 2.72 2.75 2.85 2.98 3.08 3.20 3.28 3.31
			3.30 3.31 3.32

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.01 cfs @ 9.20 hrs HW=14.84' (Free Discharge) **1=Exfiltration** (Exfiltration Controls 0.01 cfs)

Primary OutFlow Max=0.00 cfs @ 13.55 hrs HW=16.00' (Free Discharge) -2=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir (Weir Controls 0.00 cfs @ 0.05 fps)

M181009 POST	Type III 24-hr	10-Year Rainfall=5.09"
Prepared by Bohler Engineering		Printed 4/24/2019
HydroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solution	s LLC	Page 6

Summary for Link POA: POA

Inflow Are	a =	0.054 ac,100.00% Imper	rvious, Inflow Depth =	0.12" for 10-Year event
Inflow	=	0.01 cfs @ 13.55 hrs, \	Volume= 0.001	af
Primary	=	0.01 cfs @ 13.55 hrs. \	Volume= 0.001	af. Atten= 0%. Lag= 0.0 min

M181009 POST	Type III 24-hr	25-Year Rainfall=6.25
Prepared by Bohler Engineering		Printed 4/24/2019
HydroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solution	is LLC	Page 7

Runoff = 0.32 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.027 af, Depth> 6.01"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 25-Year Rainfall=6.25"

	Area (sf)	CN Description				
	2,350	98 Paved parking, HSG C				
	2,350	100.00% Impervious Area				
	Tc Length (min) (feet)	Slope Velocity Capacity Description (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)				
	6.0	Direct Entry,				
	Summary for Pond 1P: Permeable Paver Syatem					
Inflow Area = Inflow =		0.054 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 6.01" for 25-Year event 0.32 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume=				

1111000 / 1000		0.004 00,10	oloo /o miper vious, milow		
Inflow	=	0.32 cfs @	12.09 hrs, Volume=	0.027 af	
Outflow	=	0.22 cfs @	12.30 hrs, Volume=	0.019 af, Atten= 31%, Lag= 12.9 min	
Discarded	=	0.01 cfs @	8.60 hrs, Volume=	0.014 af	
Primary	=	0.21 cfs @	12.30 hrs, Volume=	0.005 af	

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs / 3 Peak Elev= 16.01' @ 12.30 hrs Surf.Area= 2,350 sf Storage= 484 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 198.2 min calculated for 0.019 af (71% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 103.6 min (847.7 - 744.1)

Volume	Invert	Avail.Storage	Storage Description
#1	14.83'	472 cf	23.50'W x 100.00'L x 0.67'H Prismatoid
			1,574 cf Overall x 30.0% Voids
#2	15.50'	14 cf	23.50'W x 100.00'L x 0.60'H Prismatoid Impervious
			1,410 cf Overall x 1.0% Voids
		486 cf	Total Available Storage

Device	Routing	Invert	Outlet Devices
#1	Discarded	14.83'	0.170 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area
#2	Primary	16.00'	100.0' long x 1.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
			Head (feet) 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80 1.00 1.20 1.40 1.60 1.80 2.00
			2.50 3.00
			Coef. (English) 2.69 2.72 2.75 2.85 2.98 3.08 3.20 3.28 3.31
			3.30 3.31 3.32

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.01 cfs @ 8.60 hrs HW=14.84' (Free Discharge) **1=Exfiltration** (Exfiltration Controls 0.01 cfs)

Primary OutFlow Max=0.17 cfs @ 12.30 hrs HW=16.01' (Free Discharge) -2=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir (Weir Controls 0.17 cfs @ 0.23 fps)

M181009 POST	Type III 24-hr	25-Year Rainfall=6.25"
Prepared by Bohler Engineering		Printed 4/24/2019
HydroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solution	s LLC	Page 8

Summary for Link POA: POA

nflow Are	a =	0.054 ac,10	0.00% Imp	ervious,	Inflow Depth =	1.0)7" for 25-	Year eve	nt
nflow	=	0.21 cfs @	12.30 hrs,	Volume	= 0.005	i af			
Primary	=	0.21 cfs @	12.30 hrs,	Volume	= 0.005	i af,	Atten= 0%,	Lag= 0.0) min

M181009 POST	Type III 24-hr	100-Year Rainfall=8.05'
Prepared by Bohler Engineering		Printed 4/24/2019
HvdroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HvdroCAD Software Solutio	ons LLC	Page 9

Runoff = 0.42 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.035 af, Depth> 7.81"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs Type III 24-hr 100-Year Rainfall=8.05"

Area (sf)	CN Description						
2,350	98 Paved parking, HSG C						
2,350	100.00% Impervious Area						
Tc Length (min) (feet)	Slope Velocity Capacity Description (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)						
6.0	Direct Entry,						
	Summary for Pond 1P: Permeable Paver Syatem						
Inflow Area =	0.054 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 7.81" for 100-Year event						
Inflow =	0.42 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.035 af						
Outflow =	0.42 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume= 0.026 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 3.1 min						
Discarded =	0.01 cfs @ 7.60 hrs, Volume= 0.015 af						
Primary =	0.41 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume= 0.011 af						
Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs / 3 Peak Elev= 16.01' @ 12.15 hrs Surf.Area= 2,350 sf Storage= 484 cf							

Plug-Flow detention time= 154.3 min calculated for 0.026 af (75% of inflow) Center-of-Mass det. time= 68.3 min (809.0 - 740.7)

Volume	Invert	Avail.Storage	Storage Description
#1	14.83'	472 cf	23.50'W x 100.00'L x 0.67'H Prismatoid
			1,574 cf Overall x 30.0% Voids
#2	15.50'	14 cf	23.50'W x 100.00'L x 0.60'H Prismatoid Impervious
			1,410 cf Overall x 1.0% Voids
		486 cf	Total Available Storage

Device	Routing	Invert	Outlet Devices
#1	Discarded	14.83'	0.170 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area
#2	Primary	16.00'	100.0' long x 1.0' breadth Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir Head (feet) 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80 1.00 1.20 1.40 1.60 1.80 2.00 2.50 3.00 Coef. (English) 2.69 2.72 2.75 2.85 2.98 3.08 3.20 3.28 3.31 3.32

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.01 cfs @ 7.60 hrs HW=14.84' (Free Discharge) **1=Exfiltration** (Exfiltration Controls 0.01 cfs)

- - -

Primary OutFlow Max=0.37 cfs @ 12.14 hrs HW=16.01' (Free Discharge) -2=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir (Weir Controls 0.37 cfs @ 0.30 fps)

M181009 POST	Type III 24-hr 100-Year Rainfall=8.05"	
Prepared by Bohler Engineering	Printed 4/24/2019	
HydroCAD® 10.00-19 s/n 08955 © 2016 HydroCAD Software Solution	ons LLC Page 10	

Summary for Link POA: POA

Inflow Are	a =	0.054 ac,100.00% Impervious,	Inflow Depth = 2.52"	for 100-Year event
Inflow	=	0.41 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume	e= 0.011 af	
Primary	=	0.41 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume	e= 0.011 af, Att	en= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

STORMWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN

Pink Taco Boston 374 Congress Street Boston, MA 02110

RESPONSIBLE PARTY DURING CONSTRUCTION:

Ashling, Inc. 258 Elm Street, Suite 200 Somerville, MA 02144

RESPONSIBLE PARTY POST CONSTRUCTION:

T-C Fort Point Creative Exchange, LLC c/o CBRE 99 High Street, Suite 801 Boston, MA 02110

Construction Phase

During the construction phase, all erosion control devices and measures shall be maintained in accordance with the final record plans and local/state approvals and conditions. Additionally, the maintenance of all erosion / siltation control measures during construction shall be the responsibility of the general contractor. Upon proper notice to the property owner, the Town/City or its authorized designee shall be allowed to enter the property at a reasonable time and in a reasonable manner for the purposes of inspection.

Post Development Controls

Once construction is completed, the post development stormwater controls are to be operated and maintained in compliance with the following permanent procedures (note that the continued implementation of these procedures shall be the responsibility of the Owner or its assignee):

1. COMPONENT: Permeable Paver System

RESPONSIBILITY: During Construction: General Contractor Post Construction: Owner

ACTION: Vacuuming with a High Efficiency Vacuum Sweeper

FREQUENCY: During Construction: As needed Post Construction: Semi-annually, with sweeping scheduled in Spring & Fall

DESCRIPTION: Permeable paver areas shall be vacuumed twice per year at a minimum to remove sediment and organic debris. Vacuuming should occur during spring cleanup following the last snow event to remove accumulated debris, and during fall cleanup to remove dead leaves. The Owner / Lessee will monitor all areas and remove sediments as necessary, considering both annual necessity

and the need for more frequent cleaning during construction. Check for standing water on the surface of the pavement after a rain event. If standing water remains within 30 minutes after rainfall has ended, pavement cleaning is recommended.

BUDGET: \$500/year based on semi-annual sweepings post construction.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

POST-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REPORT

LOCATION:

Pink Taco Boston 374 Congress Street Boston, MA 02110

RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

T-C Fort Point Creative Exchange, LLC c/o CBRE 99 High Street, Suite 801 Boston, MA 02110

NAME OF INSPECTOR:	INSPECTION DATE:
Note Condition of the Following (sediment depth, debris,	standing water, damage, etc.):
Permeable pavers:	
Note Recommended Actions to be taken on the Following etc.):	g (sediment and/or debris removal, repairs,
Permeable pavers:	
Comments:	

STORMWATER INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE LOG FORM							
Pink Taco Boston							
374 Congress Street, Boston, MA 02110							
Stormwater Management Responsible Party Date Maintenance Activity							
Practice	Responsible 1 arty	Date	Performed				

LONG-TERM POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

Pink Taco Boston 374 Congress Street Boston, MA 02110

RESPONSIBLE PARTY DURING CONSTRUCTION:

Ashling, Inc. 258 Elm Street, Suite 200 Somerville, MA 02144

RESPONSIBLE PARTY POST CONSTRUCTION:

T-C Fort Point Creative Exchange, LLC c/o CBRE 99 High Street, Suite 801 Boston, MA 02110

For this site, the Long-Term Pollution Prevention Plan will consist of the following:

- The property owner shall be responsible for "good housekeeping" including proper periodic maintenance of building and pavement areas, curbing, landscaping, etc.
- Proper storage and removal of solid waste (dumpsters).
- Regular inspections and maintenance of Stormwater Management System as noted in the "O&M Plan".
- Snow removal shall be the responsibility of the property owner. Snow shall not be plowed, dumped and/or placed in stormwater controls. Salting and/or sanding of pavement / walkway areas during winter conditions shall only be done in accordance with all state/local requirements and approvals.

OPERATON AND MAINTENANCE TRAINING PROGRAM

The Owner will coordinate an annual in-house training session to discuss the Operations and Maintenance Plan, the Long-Term Pollution Prevention Plan, and the Spill Prevention Plan and response procedures. Annual training will include the following:

Discuss the Operations and Maintenance Plan

- Explain the general operations of the stormwater management system and its BMPs
- Identify potential sources of stormwater pollution and measures / methods of reducing or eliminating that pollution
- Emphasize good housekeeping measures

Discuss the Spill Prevention and Response Procedures

- Explain the process in the event of a spill
- Identify potential sources of spills and procedures for cleanup and /or reporting and notification
- Complete a yearly inventory or Materials Safety Data sheets of all tenants and confirm that no potentially harmful chemicals are in use.
- Trash and other debris shall be removed from all areas of the site at least twice yearly.
- Plants shall be pruned as necessary.
- Pet waste shall be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. Pet waste shall not be disposed of in a storm drain or catch basin.
- Snow piles shall be located adjacent to or on pervious surfaces in upland areas. This will allow snow melt water to filter in to the soil, leaving behind sand and debris which can be removed in the springtime.
- In no case shall snow be disposed of or stored in resource areas (wetlands, floodplain, streams or other water bodies).
- If necessary, stockpiled snow will be removed from the Site and disposed of at an off-site location in accordance with all local, state and federal regulations.
- The amount of sand and deicing chemicals shall be kept at the minimum amount required to provide safe pedestrian and vehicle travel.

- Deicing chemicals are recommended as a pretreatment to storm events to minimize the amount of applied sand.
- Sand and deicing chemicals should be stockpiled under covered storage facilities that prevent precipitation and adjacent runoff from coming in contact with the deicing materials. Stockpile areas shall be located outside resource areas.
- Deliveries shall be monitored by owner or owner's representative to ensure proper delivery and in the event that a spillage occurs it shall be contained and cleaned up immediately in accordance with the spill prevention program for the project.
- Recycle materials whenever possible. Provide separate containers for recycle materials. Recycling products will be removed by a certified waste hauler.

ILLICIT DISCHARGE STATEMENT

Certain types of non-stormwater discharges are allowed under the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Construction General Permit. These types of discharges will be allowed under the conditions that no pollutants will be allowed to come in contact with the water prior to or after its discharge. The control measures which have been outlined previously in this LTPPP will be strictly followed to ensure that no contamination of these non-storm water discharges takes place. Any existing illicit discharges, if discovered during the course of the work, will be reported to MassDEP and the local DPW, as applicable, to be addressed in accordance with their respective policies. No illicit discharges will be allowed in conjunction with the proposed improvements.

Duly Acknowledged:

Name & Title

<u>SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE PROCEDURES</u> (POST CONSTRUCTION)

In order to prevent or minimize the potential for a spill of Hazardous Substances or Oil or come into contact with stormwater, the following steps will be implemented:

- 1. All Hazardous Substances or Oil (such as pesticides, petroleum products, fertilizers, detergents, acids, paints, paint solvents, cleaning solvents, etc.) will be stored in a secure location, with their lids on, preferably under cover, when not in use.
- 2. The minimum practical quantity of all such materials will be kept on site.
- 3. A spill control and containment kit (containing, for example, absorbent materials, acid neutralizing powder, brooms, dust pans, mops, rags, gloves, goggles, plastic and metal trash containers, etc.) will be provided on site.
- 4. Manufacturer's recommended methods for spill cleanup will be clearly posted and site personnel will be trained regarding these procedures and the location of the information and cleanup supplies.
- 5. It is the OWNER's responsibility to ensure that all Hazardous Waste on site is disposed of properly by a licensed hazardous material disposal company. The OWNER is responsible for not exceeding Hazardous Waste storage requirements mandated by the EPA or state and local authorities.

In the event of a spill of Hazardous Substances or Oil, the following procedures should be followed:

- 1. All measures should be taken to contain and abate the spill and to prevent the discharge of the Hazardous Substance or Oil to stormwater or off-site. (The spill area should be kept well ventilated and personnel should wear appropriate protective clothing to prevent injury from contact with the Hazardous Substances.)
- 2. For spills of less than five (5) gallons of material, proceed with source control and containment, clean-up with absorbent materials or other applicable means unless an imminent hazard or other circumstances dictate that the spill should be treated by a professional emergency response contractor.
- For spills greater than five (5) gallons of material immediately contact the MADEP at the toll-free 24-hour statewide emergency number: 1-888-304-1133, the local fire department (9-1-1) and an approved emergency response contractor. Provide information on the type of material spilled, the location of the spill, the quantity spilled, and the time of the spill to the emergency response contractor or coordinator, and proceed with prevention, containment and/or clean-up if so desired. (Use the form provided, or similar).
- 4. If there is a Reportable Quantity (RQ) release, then the National Response Center should be notified immediately at (800) 424-8802; within 14 days a report should be submitted to the EPA regional office describing the release, the date and circumstances of the release and the steps taken to prevent another release. This Pollution Prevention Plan should be updated to reflect any such steps or actions taken and measures to prevent the same from reoccurring.

SPILL PREVENTION CONTROL AND COUNTERMEASURE FORM

Pink Taco Boston 374 Congress Street Boston, MA 02110

Where a release containing a hazardous substance occurs, the following steps shall be taken by the facility manager and/or supervisor:

- 1. Immediately notify Boston Fire Department (at 9-1-1)
- 2. All measures must be taken to contain and abate the spill and to prevent the discharge of the pollutant(s) to off-site locations, receiving waters, wetlands and/or resource areas.
- 3. Notify the Boston Public Health Commission at (617) 534-5395 and the Boston Conservation Commission at (617) 635-3850.
- 4. Provide documentation from licensed contractor showing disposal and cleanup procedures were completed as well as details on chemicals that were spilled to the City of Boston Health Department and Conservation Commission.

Date of spill:_____ Time:___

Time:_____ Reported By:_____

Weather Conditions:

Material Spilled	Location of Spill	Approximate Quantity of Spill (in gallons)	Agency(s) Notified	Date of Notification

Cause of Spin			
Measures Taken to Clean up Spill:			
Type of equipment.	Make [.]	Size [.]	
License or S/N:	_		
Location and Method of Disposal			
Dragaduran wethod and measuring	instituted to prove to simila		
Procedures, method, and precautions	instituted to prevent a simila	ar occurrence from recurring:	

Additional Contact Numbers:

- DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (DEP) EMERGENCY PHONE: 1-888-304-1133
- NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER PHONE: (800) 424-8802
- U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYPHONE: (888) 372-7341

USGS MAP



FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP



SITE PHOTOS

SITE PHOTOS

Photo 1



SITE PHOTOS

Photo 2



Photo 3



Pink Taco Boston

374 Congress Street		City of Boston, Suffolk County, Massachusetts		
BEMA #	# M181009			
Prepared by: JJW	Date taken: N/A	BOHLER		
Checked by: MMW	Scale: N/A	ENGINEERING		
Source	e: Google			

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS (See 11"x17" Plan Set Enclosed)

<u>Plan Title</u>	Prepared By	Date	
Boundary & Topographic	Control Point Associates,	05/10/2018	
Survey	Inc.		
Grading, Drainage & Soil	Bohler Engineering	05/22/2019	
Erosion Control Plan			
Grading Plan	Bohler Engineering	05/22/2019	
Soil Erosion Control Notes	Bohler Engineering	05/22/2019	
& Detail Sheet			





EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

I. ALL SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE DONE AS SET FORTH IN THE MOST CURRENT STATE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MANUAL.

- THOSE AREAS UNDERGOING ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION WILL BE LEFT IN AN UNTREATED OR UNVEGETATED CONDITION FOR A MINIMUM TIME. AREAS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED WITHIN 15 DAYS OF FINAL GRADING AND TEMPORARILY STABILIZED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF INITIAL DISTURBANCE OF THE SOIL. IF THE DISTURBANCE IS WITHIN 100 FEET OF A STREAM OR POND, THE AREA SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 7 DAYS OR PRIOR TO ANY STORM EVENT (THIS WOULD INCLUDE WETLANDS).
- SEDIMENT BARRIERS (SILT FENCE, STRAW BARRIERS, ETC.) SHOULD BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE OF THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA ABOVE THEM. MULCH NETTING SHALL BE USED TO ANCHOR MULCH IN ALL AREAS WITH SLOPES GREATER THAN 15% AFTER OCTOBER 1ST THE SAME APPLIES FOR ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 8%.
- INSTALL SILTATION BARRIER AT TOE OF SLOPE TO FILTER SILT FROM RUNOFF. SEE SILTATION BARRIER DETAILS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION. SILTATION BARRIER WILL REMAIN IN PLACE PER NOTE #5.
- 5. ALL EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES WILL BE INSPECTED, REPLACED AND/OR REPAIRED EVERY 7 DAYS AND IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING ANY SIGNIFICANT RAINFALL OR SNOW MELT OR WHEN NO LONGER SERVICEABLE DUE TO SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION OR DECOMPOSITION. SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHOULD BE REMOVED AFTER EACH STORM EVENT. THEY MUST BE REMOVED WHEN DEPOSITS REACH APPROXIMATELY ONE HALF THE HEIGHT OF THE BARRIER. SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE AND BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL AREAS UPSLOPE ARE STABILIZED BY TURF.
- 6. NO SLOPES, EITHER PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY, SHALL BE STEEPER THAN TWO TO ONE (2:1).
- 7. IF FINAL SEEDING OF THE DISTURBED AREAS IS NOT COMPLETED 45 DAYS PRIOR TO THE FIRST KILLING FROST, USE TEMPORARY MULCH (DORMANT SEEDING MAY BE ATTEMPTED AS WELL) TO PROTECT THE SITE AND DELAY SEEDING UNTIL THE NEXT RECOMMENDED SEEDING
- TEMPORARY SEEDING OF DISTURBED AREAS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN FINAL GRADED SHALL BE COMPLETED 45 DAYS PRIOR TO THE FIRST KILLING FROST TO PROTECT FROM SPRING RUNOFF PROBLEMS.
- 9. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE, INTERCEPTED SEDIMENT WILL BE RETURNED TO THE SITE AND REGRADED ONTO OPEN AREAS.
- 10. REVEGETATION MEASURES WILL COMMENCE UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT AS NOTED ABOVE. ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT OTHERWISE STABILIZED WILL BE GRADED, SMOOTHED, AND PREPARED FOR FINAL SEEDING AS FOLLOWS:
- 10.1. SIX INCHES OF LOAM WILL BE SPREAD OVER DISTURBED AREAS AND SMOOTHED TO A UNIFORM SURFACE. 10.2. APPLY LIMESTONE AND FERTILIZER ACCORDING TO SOIL TEST. IF SOIL TESTING IS NOT FEASIBLE ON SMALL OR VARIABLE SITES, OR WHERE TIMING IS CRITICAL, FERTILIZER MAY BE APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 800 LB PER ACRE OR 18.4 LB PER 1,000 SF USING 10-20-20 OR EQUIVALENT. APPLY GROUND LIMESTONE (EQUIVALENT TO 50% CALCIUM PLUS MAGNESIUM OXIDE) AT A RATE OF 3 TONS PER
- ACRE (138 LB PER1,000 SF). FOLLOWING SEED BED PREPARATION, DITCHES AND BACK SLOPES WILL BE SEEDED TO A MIXTURE OF 47% CREEPING RED FESCUE, 10.3. 5% REDTOP, AND 48% TALL FESCUE. THE LAWN AREAS WILL BE SEEDED TO A PREMIUM TURF MIXTURE OF 44% KENTUCKY BLUE-GRASS, 44% CREEPING RED FESCUE, AND 12% PERENNIAL RYEGRASS: SEEDING RATE IS 1.03 LBS PER 1,000 SF LAWN QUALITY SOD MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR SEED.
- 10.4. STRAW MULCH AT THE RATE OF 70-90 LBS PER 1,000 SF. A HYDRO-APPLICATION OF WOOD OR PAPER FIBER SHALL BE APPLIED FOLLOWING SEEDING. A SUITABLE BINDER SUCH AS CURASOL OR RMB PLUS WILL BE USED ON STRAW MULCH FOR WIND CONTROL.
- 11. ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE REMOVED ONCE THE SITE IS STABILIZED.
- 12. WETLANDS WILL BE PROTECTED W/strawBALES AND/OR SILT FENCE INSTALLED AT THE EDGE OF THE WETLAND OR THE BOUNDARY OF WETLAND DISTURBANCE.
- 13. ALL AREAS WITHIN 100 FEET OF A FLAGGED WETLAND OR STREAM SHALL HAVE AN EXPOSURE WINDOW OF NOT MORE THAN 7 DAYS.
- 14. ALL AREAS WITHIN 100 FEET OF A FLAGGED WETLAND OR STREAM SHALL FOLLOW APPROPRIATE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PRIOR TO EACH STORM IF NOT BEING ACTIVELY WORKED,

LOCATION PROTECT AREA	MULCH STRAW	RATE (1000 SF) 100 POUNDS	
WINDY AREA	SHREDDED OR CHOPPED CORNSTALKS STRAW (ANCHORED)*	185-275 POUNDS 100 POUNDS	
MODERATE TO HIGH	JUTE MESH OR EXCELSIOR MAT	AS REQUIRED	

STEEP SLOPES **GREATER THAN 3:1**

MULCH

GREATER THAN 3:1 (REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR FINAL DESIGN REQUIREMENT)

* A HYDRO-APPLICATION OF WOOD, OR PAPER FIBER MAY BE APPLIED FOLLOWING SEEDING. A SUITABLE BINDER SUCH AS CURASOL OR RMB PLUS SHALL BE USED ON STRAW MULCH FOR WIND CONTROL.

MULCH ANCHORIN

ANCHOR MULCH WITH PEG AND TWINE (1 SQ. YD/BLOCK); MULCH NETTING (AS PER MANUFACTURER); WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER (750 LBS/ACRE); CHEMICAL TACK (AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS); USE OF A SERRATED STRAIGHT DISK. WETTING FOR SMALL AREAS AND ROAD DITCHES MAY BE PERMITTED.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES DURING WINTER CONSTRUCTION

1. WINTER CONSTRUCTION PERIOD: NOVEMBER 1 THROUGH APRIL 15.

- 2. WINTER EXCAVATION AND EARTHWORK SHALL BE DONE SUCH THAT NO MORE THAN 1 ACRE OF THE SITE IS WITHOUT STABILIZATION AT ANY ONE TIME.
- 3. EXPOSED AREA SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THAT WHICH CAN BE MULCHED IN ONE DAY PRIOR TO ANY SNOW EVENT.
- 4. CONTINUATION OF EARTHWORK OPERATION ON ADDITIONAL AREAS SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL THE EXPOSED SOIL SURFACE ON THE AREA BEING WORKED HAS BEEN STABILIZED SUCH THAT NO LARGER AREA OF THE SITE IS WITHOUT EROSION CONTROL PROTECTION AS LISTED
- IN ITEM 2 ABOVE
- 5. AN AREA SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE BEEN STABILIZED WHEN EXPOSED SURFACES HAVE BEEN EITHER MULCHED WITH STRAW OR straw AT A RATE OF 100 LB. PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET (WITH OR WITHOUT SEEDING) OR DORMANT SEEDED, MULCHED AND ADEQUATELY
- ANCHORED BY AN APPROVED ANCHORING TECHNIQUE.
- 6. BETWEEN THE DATES OF OCTOBER 15 AND APRIL 1ST, LOAM OR SEED WILL NOT BE REQUIRED. DURING PERIODS OF ABOVE FREEZING TEMPERATURES THE SLOPES SHALL BE FINE GRADED AND EITHER PROTECTED WITH MULCH OR TEMPORARILY SEEDED AND MULCHED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE FINAL TREATMENT CAN BE APPLIED. IF THE DATE IS AFTER NOVEMBER 1ST AND IF THE EXPOSED AREA HAS BEEN LOAMED, FINAL GRADED AND IS SMOOTH. THEN THE AREA MAY BE DORMANT SEEDED AT A RATE OF 200 - 300% HIGHER THAN SPECIFIED FOR PERMANENT SEED AND THEN MULCHED. IF CONSTRUCTION CONTINUES DURING FREEZING WEATHER. ALL EXPOSED AREAS SHALL B
- CONTINUOUSLY GRADED BEFORE FREEZING AND THE SURFACE TEMPORARILY PROTECTED FROM EROSION BY THE APPLICATION OF
- MULCH. SLOPES SHALL NOT BE LEFT UNEXPOSED OVER THE WINTER OR ANY OTHER EXTENDED TIME OF WORK SUSPENSION UNLESS TREATED IN THE ABOVE MANNER. UNTIL SUCH TIME AS WEATHER CONDITIONS ALLOW DITCHES TO BE FINISHED WITH THE PERMANENT SURFACE TREATMENT, EROSION SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE INSTALLATION OF BALES OF straw OR STONE CHECK DAMS IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD DETAILS.

 MULCHING REQUIREMENTS: BETWEEN THE DATES OF NOVEMBER 1ST AND APRIL 15TH ALL MULCH SHALL BE ANCHORED BY EITHER PEG LINE, MULCH NETTING OR 7.1.

WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER.

MULCH NETTING SHALL BE USED TO ANCHOR MULCH IN ALL DRAINAGE WAYS WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 3% FOR SLOPE EXPOSED 7.2. TO DIRECT WINDS AND FOR ALL OTHER SLOPES GREATER THAN 8%.

MULCH NETTING SHALL BE USED TO ANCHOR MULCH IN ALL AREAS WITH SLOPES GREATER THAN 15% AFTER OCTOBER 1ST THE SAME 7.3. APPLIES FOR ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 8%.

8. AFTER NOVEMBER 1ST THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY DORMANT SEEDING OR MULCH AND ANCHORING ON ALL BARE EARTH AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY

9. DURING THE WINTER CONSTRUCTION PERIOD ALL SNOW SHALL BE REMOVED FROM AREAS OF SEEDING AND MULCHING PRIOR TO

10. STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS (DIRT, WOOD, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, ETC.) MUST REMAIN COVERED AT ALL TIMES TO MINIMIZE ANY DUST PROBLEMS THAT MAY OCCUR WITH ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND TO PROVIDE MAXIMUM PROTECTION AGAINST EROSION RUNOFF.

11. EXISTING CATCH BASIN STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THEY ARE REMOVED.



CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE IS RECOMMENDED: -INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL BARRIER (FIBER FLOCCULENT TUBE) (AS SHOWN) -INSTALLATION OF INLET PROTECTION IN STREET (AS SHOWN) -DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SITE PAVEMENT AND AMENITIES -EARTHWORK AND EXCAVATION/FILLING AS NECESSARY -CONSTRUCTION OF PAVER SYSTEM AND CURBING AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS -REMOVE EROSION CONTROLS ONCE FINISHED SURFACE IS COMPLETED

PLACEMENT



	LEGEND			
	HYDRANT			K
₩V ⊠	WATER VALVE		γ	
S	APPROX. LOC. UNDERGROUND SANITARY / SEWER LINE			
G				¥
D	APPROX. LOC. UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE LINE			K
<i>C</i>	APPROX. LOC. UNDERGROUND CABLE LINE			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	APPROX. LOC. UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE			
	APPROX. LOC. UNDERGROUND WATER LINE STREET LIGHT			
I	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE			k
₽€	TRAFFIC SIGNAL			
MW ©	MONITORING WELL			< K
=	AREA LIGHT			
	BOLLARD		6	le la construction de la constru
	PAINTED ARROWS			- K
UG EOC	EDGE OF CONCRETE			
EOP	EDGE OF PAVEMENT			
LSA				
MC .				
(S) SMH	SANITARY/SEWER MANHOLE		9 1	•
WB MH	UNKNOWN MANHOLE			
	CATCH BASIN OR INLET			
DWP	DETECTABLE WARNING PAD			
SWL				9
SYL				
UTL HT	HEIGHT			
DAWL	DASHED WHITE LINE			
BLDG	BUILDING			
BFPA	BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA			
INV -				
GRT DC	GRATE ELEVATION DEPRESSED CURB			0 1 1 M
[122.2]	BUILDING DIMNSION	4	· · · ·	
NFV	NOT FIELD VERIFIED		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			-	
,				
	\mathcal{L} , the second se			
				1 411
· · · · · ·				
·				
				1
	en en statue de la Companya de la Co		5 STORY	
	$\ldots \qquad \qquad$	STON	NE BUILDING APPR UG W	OX LOC OF
	$\sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i$		(PER (SEE	кег #12) NOTE #3)
¢ ,	$\sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i$		· · · · ·	
	$\sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{j=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i$	NDG DN LINE		BLDG ON LINE
				//////0.6'
		<i>ІВМ-В</i>	<i>}</i> −− <i>T</i> −−−−− <i>T</i> −−−−−	-TTTTT
			} <i>⊺</i> -	TTT
		<i>}─_EE</i>	E E	<u>}</u>
			- <i>LLL</i>	EEEEEE
· · ·		.F		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
- - -	<i>c</i>	ε <i>ξ</i> ξ	EEEEE	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				(PER REF #3)
•				
•				
)G	-G
,			<i>}777</i> 7	· <i>T</i>
			ТВМ-А	
			RIDG ON LINE	77777777
			$\mathbf{V}_{\mathbf{r}}$	
			\mathcal{K}	
			$\mathbf{k} = \mathbf{k}$	8 STORY
			K	MASONRY BUIL
			$(x,y) \in V$	
			\boldsymbol{k}	
UTILITIES:			· · · · ·	
	COMPANIES WERE NOTIFIED BY MASSACHUSETTS ONE-CALL	STOLEM		
THE FOLLOWING (1-888-344-7233)	ND REQUESTED TO MARK OUT UNDERGROUND FACILITIES AF	FECTING		, ,

800.934.6489

877.253.8353

877.486.9377

800.436.4444

877.486.9377

800.592.2000

800.233.5325

603.598.0097

508.429.1022

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS REQUIRES NOTIFICATION BY EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING TO

DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE COMMONWEALTH.

COMCAST - PEMBROKE

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS

CROWN CASTLE NG NETWORKS

MCI

LIGHTOWER EVERSOURCE - ELECTRIC

NATIONAL GRID GAS-BOSTON

WAVEGUIDE INC

ON TARGET LOCATING

NOTES:

PROPERTY KNOWN AS PARCEL 0602646010 AS SHOWN ON THE CITY OF BOSTON ONLINE PARCEL VIEWER.
 AREA = 21,689 SQUARE FEET OR 0.498 ACRES

a de segure de la selle quite de a l'acter de désentéréséeses par présentes présentes présentes de setternées d

- LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. LOCATIONS AND SIZES ARE BASED ON UTILITY MARK-OUTS, ABOVE GROUND STRUCTURES THAT WERE VISIBLE & ACCESSIBLE IN THE FIELD, AND THE MAPS AS LISTED IN THE REFERENCES AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY. AVAILABLE AS-BUILT PLANS AND UTILITY MARKOUT DOES NOT ENSURE MAPPING OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES. BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED AS TO THEIR LOCATION, SIZE AND TYPE BY THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES. CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC. DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED.
- 4. THIS PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A SURVEY PREPARED IN THE FIELD BY CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC. AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON.
- 5. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS THAT MAY BE CONTAINED THEREIN.
- BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD HAZARD ZONE AE (AREAS SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD; BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS DETERMINED; ELEV=10.00' (NAVD88) ELEV=16.46' (BCB)) PER REF. #2
- 7. ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE BOSTON CITY BASE (BCB), BASED ON CITY BENCHMARKS.
- TEMPORARY BENCH MARKS SET: TBM-A: TOP OF CONCRETE DOOR SILL ON #369 CONGRESS STREET. ELEVATION = 15.98'
- TBM-B: TOP OF GRANITE DOOR SILL ON #368 CONGRESS STREET. ELEVATION = 16.19 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THAT THE BENCHMARKS ILLUSTRATED ON THIS SKETCH HAVE NOT BEEN DISTURBED AND THEIR ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED. ANY CONFLICTS MUST BE REPORTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
- THE OFFSETS SHOWN ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY STRUCTURE, FENCE, PERMANENT ADDITION, ETC.
- 9. THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, IF ANY, WAS NOT KNOWN AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD SURVEY.

- REFERENCES:
- 1. THE TAX ASSESSOR'S MAP OF THE CITY OF BOSTON, SUFFOLK COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS.
- 2. MAP ENTITLED "NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM, FIRM, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, SUFFOLK COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS (ALL JURISDICTIONS) PANEL 81 OF 176," MAP NUMBER 25025C0081J, MAP REVISED: MARCH 16, 2016.
- 3. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF ROAD IN THE CITY OF BOSTON, SUFFOLK COUNTY, ALTERED AND LAID OUT AS A STATE HIGHWAY WITH PORTIONS ABANDONED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS," PREPARED BY GUNTHER ENGINEERING, INC., DATED DECEMBER 3, 2000. LAYOUT NO. 7800, SHEET 1 OF 2.
- 4. MAP ENTITLED "PLAN OF ROAD IN THE CITY OF BOSTON, SUFFOLK COUNTY, ALTERED AND LAID OUT AS A STATE HIGHWAY WITH PORTIONS ABANDONED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS," PREPARED BY GUNTHER ENGINEERING, INC., DATED JULY 27, 2005. LAYOUT NO. 7819, SHEET 1 OF 1.
- 5. UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC FACILITY MAPPING PROVIDED BY EVERSOURCE.
- 6. UNDERGROUND GAS FACILITY MAPPING PROVIDED BY NATIONAL GRID.
- 7. MAP ENTITLED "SUBDIVISION PLAN OF LAND, #22 BOSTON WHARF ROAD, #374 CONGRESS STREET, BOSTON (SOUTH BOSTON DISTRICT), MASS.," PREPARED BY HARRY R. FELDMAN, INC., DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2006.
- RECORDED WITH THE SUFFOLK COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS AS PLAN NO. 28 OF 2007.
- UNDERGROUND CABLE FACILITY MAPPING PROVIDED BY CROWN CASTLE.
 CITY OF BOSTON SURVEY & BENCHMARK NOTES.
- 10. MAP ENTITLED "BOSTON WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION AS-BUILT PLAN," PREPARED BY THE BOSTON
- WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION, DATED FEBRUARY 2, 2010, PLAN NO. Z123-24, SHEET 1 OF 1.
 BOSTON WATER AND SEWER MAP PROVIDED ON MAY 15, 2018.

N PERFORMED IN THE FIELD UNDER MY THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF, IS SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN	FIELD DATE 4-25-18	BOUND	ARY&TO	DPOGRAF	PHIC SURV		
RRENTLY ACCEPTED ACCURACY	FIELD BOOK NO.	374 CONG	RESS STREE 0602646010	N OTILNILA. ET)			
DOCUMENT UNLESS EMBOSSED ON OR STAMPED WITH A BLUE INK SEAL	FIELD BOOK PG. 149	CITY OF B	OSTON, SUF WEALTH OF	FOLK COUN MASSACHUS	TY SETTS		× .
BORTESSIONAL LIND	FIELD CREW		S S O C I	OL PO A T E S, EET. 5TH FLOO	INC. CHA MANH	LBANY, NY 51821 ALFONT, PA 21571 ATTAN, NY 64678	75010 29800 300411
Muythey	DRAWN: R.J.K.	BO 508	STON, MA 0211 .948.3000 - 508	0 .948.3003 FAX	WIT W SOUTHBOF	ARREN, NJ 90866 OUGH, MA 50894	80099 83000
OLDRIGHT, PLS FESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #49211	REVIEWED: J.M.R.	APPROVED: G.L.H.	date 5-10-18	scale 1"=20'	FILE NO. 06-170093	dwg. no. 1 OF	1